
AIFS 
306.85 
0994 
aee 



Occasional Paper Number1 

NEW INFORMATION 
TECHNOLOGY: IMPACTS ON 
FAMILIES IN AUSTRALIA 
An annotated bibliography 

Compiled by Ruth Beresford 

This bibliography was compiled by Ruth Beresford, with supervision by Dr Don Stewart of 
the Australian Institute of Family Studies and assistance from Trevor Barr of Swinbume 
Institute of Technology. 

Ruth Beresford is a graduate of Swinbume Institute of Technology where she majored in 
Psychology and Media Studies. She is currently working for the Myer Foundation. 



© Institute of Family Studies 
- Commonwealth of Australia 1983 
766 Elizabe,th Street 
Melbourne~3000 Australia 
May 1983 

National Library of Australia 
Cataloguing-in-Pulication data 

Beresford, Ruth. 
New information technology, impacts 
on families in Australia. 

Includes index. 
ISBN 0 642 87989 3. 

1. Family - Australia
Bibliography. 2. Communication and 
traffic - Social aspects -:- Austral ia
Bibliography. 3. Technological 
innovations - Social aspects -
Australia- Bibliography. 1. 
Australia. Institute of Family Studies. 
11. Title. (Series: Occasional paper 
(Australia. Institute of Family Studies); 
no. O. 

016.3068'5'0994 

Typeset by Bookset 
Printed by Globe Press Pty Ltd 
Designed by Andrena Millen 

Contents 

Introduction 3 

Scope and level 6 

Arrangement 7 

Annotated bibliography 8 

Author index 53 

Subject index 56 

Occasional Papers is a new series designed to present research on a variety of subjects 
pertinent to the Institute's research program. Many of the Occasional Papers will be as a 
result of work commissioned by the Institute. 

Copies of the papers are available from the Editor, Institute of Family Studies, 766 Elizabeth 
Street, Melbourne, Vic 3000, Australia. Telephone (03) 342 9100. 

2 



Introduction 

Since World War 11 western economia(
have undergone a structural change away 
from primary and secondary manufacturing 
industries towards services and knowledge 
industries, with 'information' becoming a 
key measure of the level of economic devel
opment of a nation. The greater part of econ
omic activity and employment is now 
located in the tertiary or service sector, 
composed of industries such as finance, 
insurance, mass media, telecommunica
tions, libraries, educational institutions, 
plus computer and electronic equipment 
manufacturers, printing presses, office 
machine and equipment companies. 

According to the report of the Committee of 
Inquiry into Technological Change in Aus
tralia (1980), the Australian information 
sector, which includes all information activ
ities whether they be traded in a market or 
performed in-house, grew from 17 per cent 
of the workforce in 1947 to 30 percent of the 
workforce in 1977. In employment terms in 
Australia in 1982, 'information' employed 
about 30 per cent of the paid labour force -
more than agriculture (6 per cent), mining (1 
per cent), and manufacturing (20 per cent) 
combined (Australian Bureau of Statistics, 
1982). 

In the broadest historical context, labour 
force participation since the industrial revol
ution has moved from a society in which a 

maJonty of people spent their time and 
effort in producing and consuming neces
sities, to a society with a rapid increase in 
the numbers of people producing consumer 
durables, and subsequently to one in which 
employment is dominated by the production 
of increasingly marginal, discretionary and 
interdependent services. American socio
logist Daniel Bell (1974) popularised the 
term 'post industrial society' and current 
literature refers to this contemporary stage 
of the industrial revolution as an 'inform
ation revolution' or 'information society' 
and to the study of information transmission 
as 'informatics' . 

The past two decades have witnessed an 
increasing dependence on the computer by 
government administrators and virtually all 
branches of commerce. For the business 
sector, the increasing pervasiveness of 
computers and word processors, together 
with the development of telecommunica
tions equipment, and the integration of these 
systems, has led to the concept of the 'auto
mated office' . 

Simultaneously, a range of new develop
ments occurred in terms of home technol
ogies, in entertainment, information and 
communications services. Up to the mid
twentieth century, communications could 
be divided roughly into two distinct realms. 
On the one hand was the printed word, in the 

3 



form of mail, newspapers, magazines and 
books, all of which could be delivered by 
transport or stored in libraries. On the other 
was telegraph, telephone, radio and televis
ion, coded message image or voice sent by 
radio signals or through cables from person 
to person. Technology is now erasing these 
distinctions, so that a variety of new altern
atives is now available, in certain countries, 
to information users. 

The new communications technology 
includes cable and subscription television, 
domestic or direct broadcast satellite trans
mission, videocassette recorders, video
discs, videotext or viewdata, teletext and 
home computers. 

In the home there is the potential for 
expansion of the televison and the telephone 
to allow for multi channels and specialised 
information or data services. This offers the 
prospect of an 'electronic home'. The 
linkage to home terminals for direct 
response to consumers from a central station 
raises another series of related possibilities, 
such as teleshopping, telebanking, tele
conferencing, electronic mail, through to 
notions such as the cashless society using 
electronic credit cards· from home terminals. 
Paradoxically, at a time of economic reces
sion, the development of communications 
technology for the home has become the 
focal point for considerable entrepreneurial 
activity. 

New information technology demonstrates 
the increasing integration of computers, 
data or information processing technologies 
with telecommunications. This is one of the 
most important technological changes of the 
twentieth century - the merging of 
computers with telecommunications - the 
convergence of both. Harvard's Anthony 
Oettinger (1980) claims that the services 
delivered by the 'compunications' infra
structure have literally changed the shape of 
the United States of America. 

In 197 5 France's President Giscard 
d'Estaing commissioned the Inspector 

4 

General of Finance to present a major report 
on the extent 'that the economic and social 
organization of France could be transformed 
by information technology'. This five
volume work on the information society is 
entitled L'Informatisation de la societe. 
Simon Nora and Alain Minc (1980) coined 
the word 'telematique' to denote the con
vergence of telecommunications and com
puters and it has become the established 
term to describe the ambitious French 
information technology program. 

The Australian government has adopted a 
more piecemeal approach in examining 
information technology in an Australian 
context. Apart from the four;..volume report 
of the Committee of Inquiry into Techno
logical Change in Australia (1980), known 
as the Myers Report, inquiries and reports 
have tended to focus on one particular tech
nology, or on specialist sectors of the broad
casting or telecommunications industry . 
The plethora of government reports and 
public inquiries, which has given rise to 
more investigation than any other area of 
public policy, indicates the degree of 
exploration on a wide range of vexing 
issues. Notable among the Commonwealth 
government reports are: 

• Commonwealth Government Task Force 
on the National Communications Satellite 
System, Report, Canberra, 1978. 
(Known as the White Report). 

• National Communications Satellite 
System Working Group, Report, Can
berra,1979. 

• Report by the Committee of Review of 
the Australian Broadcasting Commis
sion, entitled 'The ABC in review: 
national broadcasting in the 1980s' , Can
berra, 1981. (Known as the Dix Report). 

• Report of the Inquiry by the Australian 
Broadcasting Tribunal into Cable and 
Subscription Television Services and 
Related Matters, Canberra, August 1982. 
(Known as the Jones Report). 

• Committee of Inquiry into the Monopoly 
Position of the Australian Postal Com
mission, Canberra, August 1982. 



(Known as the Bradley Report). 
• Committee of Inquiry into Telecom

munications Services in Australia, 
Canberra, August 1982. (Known as the 
Davidson Report). 

With the possibility of the televison set 
becoming a multi-purpose tool, offering 
those families able to afford the new com
munications technology a wide range of 
entertainment, educational and specialist 
programs, and supplemented by new 
sources of data through the television, the 
telephone and the home computer, people 
might become more home-orientated and 
families more self contained. There is no 
absence of social forecasting in this area. 

A useful oversimplification for an introduc
tion might suggest two broad and conflic
ting views of the communications future. 
On the one hand, the changes in commun
ications may tend to create an impersonal 
society with decreased person-to-person 
contact, with widening gaps between the 
well-informed and the less well educated, 
and where ordinary people become increas
ingly dependent on those who control the 
computers and telecommunications. On the 
other hand, an information society may 
generate greater decentralisation, with less 
dependence on conventional mass media, 
with two-way communication to enable 
people to become more active in changing 
their own circumstances. Whatever view is 

taken, it is clear that the impact of new 
communications technologies on the struc
ture of the family, its communication 
patterns and interrelationships, is a phenom
enon that is an important study for the 
future. 

References 

AUSTRALIAN Bureau of Statistics (1982), 
Australian Capital Territory Statistical 
Summary, catalogue no. 1307.0, Canberra, 
AGPS. 

BE'LL, Daniel (1974), The coming of post
industrial society: a venture in social 
forecasting, London, Heinemann. 

COMMITTEE of Inquiry into Technical 
Change in Australia (1980), Technical 
change in Australia, report, Canberra, 
AGPS, voL2, p.20. (Chairman: R.H. 
Myers) 

NORA, Simon and Alain MINC (1980), 
The computerization of society, a report to 
the President of France, Cambridge, Mas
sachusetts, MIT Press. Originally published 
as L' Informatisation de la societe. 

OETTINGER, Anthony G. (1980), 'In
formation resources: knowledge and power 
in the 21st century', Science, vol. 209, 4 
July, pp. 191-198. 

5 



Scope and Level 

The purpose of this bibliography is to 
present a selection of material relating to 
new information technology which has a 
direct bearing on the family. Such technol
ogy, therefore, refers chiefly to those inno
vations which are, or have the potential, to 
be found in the home: teletext, videotext or 
viewdata, videocassettes and video record
ers, videodiscs, television by cable or 
satellite, and personal home computers. 

While most items included relate specific
ally to new information technology, certain 
references concerned with conventional 
over-the-air television have been included 
because their content is seen to be important 
in considering the impact of new inform
ation technology on individual members of 
the family. Papers which consider the impli
cations for copying off-air broadcasts and 
audiovisual material for domestic use, and 
items which consider the aspect of privacy 
for the individual as more and more personal 
information is stored on computers are also 
included. 

This bibliography, therefore, is an attempt 
to draw together as many sources as possible 
to allow researchers to get an overview of 
the subject and to see where research is 
needed in the future. Most items included in 

6 

this work date from 1975 onwards although. 
certain items dated earlier have been 
included because of their relevance. The 
selection of material comprises government 
reports and documents, conference and 
seminar reports, published papers from 
universities, Commissions and Societies, 
unpublished papers and journal, magazine 
and newspaper articles. 

The level of this bibliography is directed 
toward postgraduate students and research
ers working in the areas of communication, 
mass media, sociology and, but to a lesser 
degree, phychology. . 

Because the bibliography is concerned with 
the impact of new information technology 
on the family in Australia, the compiler has 
attempted to search for material which has 
been written in Australia and which consid
ers the Australian situation. However, 
because new information technology is a 
relatively new concept in Australia com
pared with the situation which exists in 
certain other countries, the majority of 
books incorporated have been written by 
authors from overseas. All other material, 
except for a very small amount, is con
cerned specifically with Australia. 



Arrangement 

The arrangement of the annotated entries is 
in alphabetical order by author. Each entry 
includes the author, title, edition, place of 
publication, publisher, date and page 
numbers. 

Following each item listed is a brief annota
tion intended to give the reader an indication 
of its scope. There then appears a list of 

keywords which refer to factors of social 
impact on the family, and to the various new 
information technologies themselves. 
These keywords are incorporated into the 
subject index. 

Each alphabetical section is sequentiaUy 
numbered, for example, AI-A99; Bl etc. 

7 



Annotated Bibliography 

Al AGARDY, Susannah, David HEATH and Richard SILBERSTEIN, The electro
physiological effects of television viewing: a report to the Australian Broadcasting 
Tribunal, Melbourne, the Tribunal, November 1982. 

This study was commissioned by the Australian Broadcasting Tribunal to test the 
hypothesis that, within thirty seconds of switch-on, television has an hypnotic effect 
on the nervous system and can even close down part of the nervous system. The 
results of this study show that, while the medium is not intrinsically harmful to the 
brain, the content of television programs can cause a decline in brain activity. The 
study involved experiments carried out over six weeks, using 24 thirteen-year-olds 
from various parts of Melbourne. 
Keywords: television viewing; children; brain activity, decline in 

A2 ALBERTSON, Lesley A., 'Telecommunications as a travel substitute: some 
psychological, organisational, and social aspects', Journal of Communication , vol. 
27, no. 2, Spring 1977, pp. 32-43. 

This article is concerned with developing a social psychological perspective on the 
use of telecommunications as a travel substitute, using the home office and video 
teleconferencing as focal points. 
Keywords: work from home; video teleconferencing; communication - face-to

face; self-esteem; role behaviour 

A3 ALBERTSON, L.A. and K.S. BEARLIN, 'Melbourne telelink: a case study', 
Telecom Research Laboratories report 7241, Melbourne, Telecom Australia, 1978. 

'Telelink' is a social application of telephone conferencing initiated by the Brisbane 
City Council. The concept has recently been adopted by the Department of Veterans' 
Affairs, which is using the telephone to provide group communication between 
housebound veterans and also between war widows in Melbourne. 
Keywords: aged; handicapped; teleconferencing; housebound 

A4 ALBERTSON, Lesley, 'The bird and beyond', Education News, vol. 17, no. 5, 
1980, pp.15-17. 

8 



Albertson argues that new technologies, such as the Australian domestic com
munications satellite, will not, of themselves, develop tele-education to its full 
potential. Educators and technoJogists need to combine their expertise to use the new 
technologies to develop existing services in the light of community requirements. 
Keywords: education; community needs; satellites 

AS ATTORNEY-GENERAL'S Department, Review of a'1diovisual copyright law, 
Issues paper, Canberra, AGPS, 1982. 

This paper considers the implications of copying off-air broadcasts and other audio
visual materials for private and domestic use. 
Keywords: students; isolated; handicapped; cable television; copying, private and 

domestic; videocassettes 

A6 AUSTRALIAN Broadcasting Commission (ABC), Submission to the Committee of 
Review of the Australian Broadcasting Commission, 1980, Sydney, ABC, 1980. 

This submission is divided into three parts. Section 1: The ABC's activities, 
functions and operations; Section 2: The main issues, which include 'a communica
tions satellite system', 'meeting technological change' and 'the eighties and 
beyond'; and Section 3: Recommendations. 
Keywords: cultural enrichment; cable television; computers in the home; video

cassette recorders; videodiscs; viewdata; facsimile 

A 7 AUSTRALIAN Broadcasting Con,trol Board (ABCB) and the Australian Post Office 
(APO), Cable television services in Australia, Report to the Minister for the Media 
and the Postmaster-General, Melbourne, August 1974. 

This report provides a summary of the developments which have taken place, both 
overseas and locally, in the distribution of television programs and other like 
material by means of cable. It considers such issues as the sociological effects of 
additional programs and the sociological impact of the enhanced capability of 
networks provided for cable television. 
Keywords: social improvement; education in the home; religion; cable television; 

work from home 

AS AUSTRALIAN Broadcasting Tribunal (ABT), Television and children,Australia 
1977/78, Melbourne, ABT Research Branch, 1978. 

One of the important issues raised since the ABT came into existence has been the 
question of controls in the home over the way in which television is used by children. 
This report, based on interviews with 400 children in the 10-12 age group and their 
families in Melbourne, Sydney, Adelaide and Brisbane, looks at television usage in 
the home. 
Keywords: children; parental supervision; television viewing; children's bed

times; television and homework 

A9 AUSTRALIAN Broadcasting Tribunal (ABT), 'Survey on interactive services', in 
Report of the inquiry by the ABT into cable and subscription television services and 

9 



related matters, Canberra, AGPS, August 1982, vol. 3, appendix 24, pp. 305-337. 

This survey relates to services of a non-entertainment type which could be delivered 
through a cable network. It was conducted within certain sectors of the economy 
where interest might be expected in interactive services, i.e. finance, retail and 
security services. Some of the services include: home shopping, incorporating 
access to catalogues, placing orders, paying accounts, viewing product demon
strations, electronic mail, and security services. 
Keywords: viewdata; facsimile; electronic mail; shopping from home; security 

systems in the home 

AIO AUSTRALIAN Broadcasting Tribunal (ABT), Cable television services and related 
matters inquiry, Submissions list, mimeograph, and submissions to microfiche, 
April 1981. 

The ABT received 170 submissions to the inquiry into cable and subscription 
television services and related matters. Submissions were received from many 
groups including: Foster Parents Plan of Australia; Buddhist Discussion Centre 
(Upwey); Totalisator Agency Boards ofWA, NSW, SA, Vic. and the ACT; Victoria 
Racing Club; Sandown Greyhound Racing Club; the Church of Jesus Christ of Latter 
Day Saints; Victorian Council for Children's Films and Television; Australian 
Jockey Club; the Myer Emporium Limited; Christian Television Association; the 
Australian Federation of the Festival of Light; Hoyts Theatres Limited; Catholic 
Women's League; Gay Waves Gay Radio Collective. 
Keywords: religion; shopping from home; censorship; homosexuality; children; 

cable television; radiated subscription television; betting from home 

All AUSTRALIAN Broadcasting Tribunal (ABT), 'Social impact', in Report of the 
inquiry by the ABT into cable and subscription television services and related 
matters, Canberra, AGPS, 1982, vol. 1, chap. 2, pp. 2.1-2.39. 

The purpose of this chapter is to examine the likely social impact of the new 
telecommunications technologies of cable television and radiated subscription tele
vision. It offers a series of broad descriptions of Australian society in an attempt to 
outline the characteristics of the Australian lifestyle which influence the pattern of its 
communications activities. The role of current communications services is then 
considered and possible explanations offered for their social importance. 
Keywords: consumerism; social class - differences; telephone, access to; social 

interaction; national identity; cable television; radiated subscription 
television 

Al2 AUSTRALIAN Broadcasting Tribunal (ABT), 'Extended TV services in perspec
tive: in-depth reactions to new services and their implications', in Report of the 
inquiry by the ABT into cable and subscription television services and related 
matters, Canberra, AGPS, 1982, vol. 3, appendix 30, pp. 377-390. 

10 

This study was designed to provide 'in-depth' qualitative information about the ways 
in which various groups in the community think and feel about new television 
services in the light of their present use of television, the importance of television and 



other activities in their lives, and their personal values. The emphasis of the study 
was to gain an understanding of the issues which members of the public consider 
important. 
Keywords: computers in the home; social contact; leisure; cable television; video

cassette recorders; radiated subscription television 

AI3 AUSTRALIAN Broadcasting Tribunal (ABT), 'The VCR report: a special sum
mary', in Report of the inquiry by the ABT into cable and subscription television 
services and related matters, Canberra, AGPS, 1982, vol. 3, appendix 31, 
pp. 391-405. 

The introduction of new technologies, such as videocassette recorders (VCRs), 
videodiscs, cable and subscription television services, raises questions about their 
public acceptance. This study looks at attitudes toward, and usage of, VCRs. A VCR 
penetration rate of 4.3 per cent was calculated based on the number of households 
with VCRs found in the sample of 4860 dwellings. 
Keywords: videocassette recorders; income; household appliances - ownership of 

AI4 AUSTRALIAN Telecommunications Commission, National Telecommunications 
Planning (NTP) Branch, Telecom 2000: an exploration of the long-term develop
ment of telecommunications in Australia, Melbourne, Telecom Australia, 1975. 

This report covers the work of the NTP Branch in looking to the future of telecom
munications in Australia over the next twenty-five years. The purpose of this report 
is to provide a guide to possible directions in Australia's social, economic and 
technical future, and a guide to likely trends in demand for telecommunications 
facilities which the early twenty-first century will impose. 
Keywords: social differences; sex roles; literacy; income; privacy; education in the 

home; cable television; satellites; dissociation; social equity; physio
logical effects of television viewing, possible 

AIS AUSTRALIAN Telecommunications Commission, National Telecommunications 
Planning (NTP) Branch, Outcomes from the Telecom 2000 report, Melbourne, 
Telecom Australia, 1978. 

This report is concerned with the response from readers of Telecom Australia's 
Telecom 2000, and Telecom Australia's own response to the many recommendations 
contained in Telecom 2000. 
Keywords: women; handicapped; migrants; privacy; entertainment in the home; 

pensioners; cable television; teletext; satellites 

HI BANKI, Peter, 'Copyright and cable television', Bulletin no. 36, Australian Copy
right Council Limited, 21 May 1981. 

This bulletin, based on the Council's sumission to the inquiry by the Australian 
Broadcasting Tribunal into cable and subscription television services and related 

11 



matters, looks at copyright issues arising from cable television. 
Keywords: cable television; copyright 

B2 BARR, Trevor, 'A case for cable television in Australia', Australian Video and 
Communications, December 1981. 

BARR, Trevor, 'Directions for cable television in Australia', Australian Video and 
Communications, May 1982. 

BARR, Trevor, 'Something for all: the cable television report', Australian Video 
and Communications, October 1982, pp. 16-17, 48. 

These three articles give a background to the implications of the introduction of cable 
television in Australia and what it offers consumers, and then presents a range of 
policy options. 
Keywords: cable television; radiated subscription television; education in the 

home; children 

B3 BARRON, Iann and Ray CURNOW, Thefuture with microelectronics:forecasting 
the effects of information technology, St. Lucia, University of Queensland Press, 
1980. 

This study, based on research carried out by the Science Policy Research Unit at 
Sussex (England) University, reviews future developments in information tech
nology. The authors call for greater government emphasis and public awareness of 
both the problems and the opportunities presented by the new technology. One of the 
aims of this book is to encourage constructive discussion so that the non-specialist 
will be able to influence the development of the computer and its pattern of 
exploitation. Chapters include: 'Towards the information society', 'The uses of 
information technology', 'Impact of computing', and 'Social consequences'. 
Keywords: exploitation; electronic mail; shopping from home; information 

services; libraries, direct access to 

B4 BEDNALL, David, New TV services: what people say, Melbourne, Australian 
Broadcasting Tribunal (ABT), Research Branch, 1981. 

This report is based on a survey conducted in Bendigo, Victoria in 1980, by the 
Research Branch of the ABT to provide background information for the govern
ment's inquiry into cable and subscription television services. 
Keywords: cable television; radiated subscription television 

BS BELL, Daniel, The coming of post-industrial society, London, Heinemann, 1974. 

12 

The thesis of this book is that, in the next thirty to fifty years, there will be the 
emergence of what Bell calls 'the post-industrial society'. The idea of the post
industrial society is a forecast about a change in the social framework of Western 
society. Bell emphasises the centrality of theoretical knowledge as the axis around 
which technology, economic growth and the stratification of society will be 
organised. 
Keywords: communication overload; poverty; social change; satellites 



B6 BELL, Daniel, 'The social framework of the information society', in M.L. 
Dertouzos and J. Moses (eds), The computer age: a twenty-year review, MIT Press, 
Cambridge, Massachusetts, 1981. 

In this essay Bell contends that, in the coming century, the emergence of a new social 
framework based on telecommunications may be decisive for the· way in which 
economic and social exchanges are conducted, the way knowledge is created and 
retrieved, and the character of the occupations and work in which people engage. 
With the merger of the telephone, the computer and the television set, a network has 
been created that has become an infrastructure basic to most social functions, 
including many that reach directly into the home. 
Keywords: communication, interpersonal; urbanisation; computers in the home 

B7 BERRYMAN, John, 'Information technology and the visually handicapped', in 
Technological change - impact of information technology, Canberra, AGPS, 1981. 

This paper looks at the computer-assisted techniques and technologies used to 
translate print into tactile or audible formats for people who are visually handicapped 
and for those who are hearing-impaired. 
Keywords: visual impairment; hearing-impaired; tactile display units; speech, 

synthetic; computers; information, loss of access to 

B8 BISNETTE, Paul J., 'Videodiscovery: the future is now!' , Society for Mass Media 
and Resource Technology, vol. 11, no.l, 1981, pp. 23-32. 

Videodisc represents an information format with the potential for a significant 
impact on contemporary society. This article considers the effect it will have on 
education and entertainment, and potential drastic changes in work orientation. 
Keywords: videodiscs; entertainment in the home; education in the home 

B9 BLAKE, Vincent, 'New computets era: personal models will revolutionize life
sty le' , The Australian, 22 March 1982, p. 19. 
Keywords: banking from home; shopping from home; computers in the home; 

security systems in the home 

BI0 BOEHRINGER, Kathe, 'Gee, whiz, or how to think about technological change' , in 
K. Boehringer, B. Bonney, T. Rowse and H. Wilson (eds), Media in crisis, 
proceedings of the third Communication Technology and Control Conference, NSW 
Institute of Technology, 22-25 August 1980, Broadway, NSW, Communication, 
Technology and Control Foundation, 1980, pp. 102-107. 

This paper is a critical assessment of the potential computer-communications 'rev
olution' . Boehringer argues that, as industrial technology changed people's ways of 
seeing themselves in the world, their expectations of themselves and of others, so the 
computer-communications revolution will have similar repercussions. 
Keywords: cable television; self-image \. 

B11 BOND, Donald S., The opportunity for television program distribution in Australia 

13 



using earth satellites, Sydney, Television Corporation Limited (now Publishing and 
Broadcasting Limited), 1977. 

This report discusses the development and outcomes of the principal domestic 
communications satellite systems in Canada and the USA, which may benefit 
Australia. 
Keywords: telemedicine; remote areas; health care; satellites 

B12 BOND, Donald S., Satellite communications for the School of the Air, Sydney, 
Publishing and Broadcasting Limited, 1978, monograph. 

This monograph discusses improvements in communication and the introduction of 
instructional television for children in remote areas of Australia. 
Keywords: remote areas; children; School of the Air; isolated; personality develop

ment; loneliness; entertainment in the home; education in the home; 
satellites 

Bl3 BOND, Donald S., Improved telecommunications for providing high quality health 
care in the outback of Australia, Sydney, Publishing and Broadcasting Limited, 
1978, monograph. 

This monograph considers some opportunities that advances in telecommunications 
may offer in the further improvement of the Royal Flying Doctor Service and health 
care delivery services. 
Keywords: remote areas; Royal Flying Doctor Service; telemedicine; health care; 

satellites 

B14 BOND, Donald S., Some notes on homestead satellite earth stationsfor the outback 
of Australia, Sydney, Publishing and Broadcasting Limited, 1978. 

This report considers the small low-cost satellite earth stations and reviews the 
requirements for improved services to the outback. 
Keywords: cultural enrichment; isolated; health care; satellites; education in the 

home; lifestyle 

B15 BREMER, John, 'Satellite opens up a vast field of new opportunities', The 
Australian, 12 October 1981, p. 13. 
Keywords: satellites; education in the home 

B16 BRODEUR, Paul, The zapping of America, New York, Norton, 1977. 

14 

With the number of inventions increasing in today's electronic world, the individual 
is being exposed to greater amounts of radiation. Radio waves and micro waves are 
beamed into the environment from television, radio and radar transmitters, micro 
wave ovens, telephone relay systems and orbiting satellites. This book investigates 
the implications. 
Keywords: eye damage; irritability; judgement, loss of; video display terminals; 

television; satellites 



BI7 BROWN, Alan and Fiona BROWN, 'The computer in the home', a paper presented 
at the Ninth Australian Computer Conference, Hobart, 23-27 August 1982, 
mimeograph. 

The impact of the computer on the family scene is discussed from both the adult's and 
the child's point of view. Consumer attitudes and the prospects for the development 
of the microcomputer segment of the market are considered. 
Keywords: computers in the, home; entertainment in the home; homework by 

computer 

BI8 BURNSIDE, l.W.K., 'The legal implications of computers', Australian Law 
Journal, vol. 55, no. 2, February 1981, pp. 79-92. 

So far there is little evidence of the impact which computers will inevitably have on 
society and the law. This article discusses the need for the legal profession in 
Australia to have an understanding of computer technology in order to appreciate the 
legal implications of the changes that technology will have on commerce and 
society. 
Keywords: working from home; privacy; computers in the home 

Cl CAELLI, W.l., The microcomputer revolution: some social implications of 
advanced technology, Sydney, The Australian Computer Society, Monograph no. 1, 
1979. 

Microcomputer components form the basis for a totally new 'personal computer' 
industry in the domestic situation. Chapter 5, 'Personal and home computers', looks 
at 'the family machine', 'the user and the hobbyist', 'computer hobbyists', 'from TV 
game to personal computer', 'the future - towards medium- to large-scale comput
ers at home - with some problems'. Chapter 12 considers the 'implications for 
society in general' . 
Keywords: handicapped; speech, synthetic; viewdata; entertainment in the home; 

computer hobbies; vocal impairment; security systems in the home 

C2 CALDWELL, Doris C., 'Closed-caption television for hearing-impaired viewers', 
Media Information Australia, no. 19, February 1981, pp. 56-60. 

This article looks at a system of 'closed captions' which enables viewers who lack 
normal hearing to read what they cannot hear. Also considered is its use for second 
language learning. 
Keywords: hearing-impaired; education in the home; cable television; migrants; 

closed caption television 

C3 CALDWELL, Geoffrey, 'The likely sociological impact of radiated subscription 
television and cable television in Australia', in Report of the inquiry by the Austral
ian Broadcasting Tribunal into cable and subscription television services and 
related matters, Canberra, AGPS, 1982, vol. 5, pp.71-147. (Chairman: D. lones) 

15 



In his report Caldwell considers such factors as: the role of television in Australian 
lifestyles; usage of television and psychological and personal needs of television 
viewers; the impact of television on the Australianway oflife; Australian society and 
lifestyle without radiated subscription television (RSTV); use of videocassette 
recorders (VCRs); usage and impact of VCRs; Australian lifestyles with cable 
television. Significant sociological issues relevant to cable television take into 
account the educational and information role of television, leisure and lifestyle. 
Caldwell concludes, in part, that 'while cable television might accelerate the possi
bility of the home-centred society, there are significant organisational and individual 
forces operating against this to ensure that any shift towards a home-centred society 
will be gradual' . 
Keywords: leisure; cable television; videocassette recorders; satellites; viewdata; 

entertainment in the home; housebound; radiated subscription televis
ion; information services; education in the home; lifestyle 

C4 CARNSEW, 1.L.M., 'An overview of home video censorship', Australian Video 
and Communications, no. 5, April 1982, pp. 19-21. 

This article is aimed to stimulate discussion on the question of censorship as the 
video communications boom opens up new possibilities for entertainment in the 
privacy of the home. 
Keywords: censorship; privacy; entertainment in the home; pornography; video

cassette recorders; videocassettes 

CS CATTERNS, David, 'Court win for U.S. copyright owners', Australian Video and 
Communications, no. 3, February, 1982, p. 12. 

Catterns reports on a decision made by the United States court of appeals that home 
taping of films is an infringement of copyright - a situation that also holds in 
Australia. 
Keywords: copyright - infringement of; taping in the home; videocassettes 

C6 CATTERNS, David, Australian Copyright Council, a paper presented at the Inter
national Convention Meeting, Geneva, December 1975. 

Catterns reports on problems of copyright arising from the use of computers and 
other technolgical equipment, audiovisual cassettes and discs, and the transmission 
by cable of television programs. 
Keywords: copyright - infringement of 

C7 CENTRAL Australian Aboriginal Media Association (CAAMA), A radio broad
casting network for and by the Aboriginal communities of Central Australia: a 
planning proposal, a submission by CAAMA to the Department of Communica
tions, April 1982. 

16 

This submission considers the basic proposal to establish a radio broadcasting 
network in Central Australia to service remote Aboriginal communities. The pro
grams would be culturally and socially relevant, the control and development of 
which would be in the hands of Aboriginal people themselves. 



Keywords: aboriginals; culture; social development; healthcare; remote areas; 
satellites; education 

CS Christians and the new communications technologies, pre-seminar information kit, 
Melbourne, Christian Media, August 1982. 

This kit contains background papers outlining the development and potential of 
various new communication technologies, and articles which look at the implication 
of new information technologies for religion. 
Keywords: religion; deaf; speech-impaired; cable television; facsimile; teletext; 

viewdata; videocassettes; videodiscs; telephone typewriter 

C9 CLARK, G.M., 'Microelectronics helping the deaf to hear', in Technological 
change - impact of information technology, Canberra, AGPS, 1981, pp. 100-104. 

This paper looks at the way microelectronics and computer technology are assisting 
people who have a profound or total hearing loss to communicate with other people, 
using portable speech-processors and implantable prostheses. 
Keywords: hearing-impaired; communication - interpersonal; computers; deaf 

CIO COLE, Barry (ed), Television today: a close-up view, New York, aup, 1981. 

The 64 articles in this collection, and Cole's introduction to them, are designed to 
provide an overview of television in the United States. Issues discussed include: the 
content of television and how it is determined; the audience and its importance in 
affecting what is on the air; the role and significance of television in our society; 
television's future in an emerging so-called 'video revolution'. The chapter entitled, 
'Read any good television lately?" looks at the services that may be provided in the 
home via teletext and viewdata. 
Keywords: hearing-impaired; education in the home; banking from the home; 

shopping from the home; job-junting from the home; information 
retrieval; computer games in the home 

Cll COLLINS, John, The teletutorial project, Melbourne, Council of Adult Education, 
January 1978, mimeograph. 

This report to the Schools Commission looks at the development in Victoria of 
tutorials at a distance, using loud-speaking telephones to link students in a Mel
bourne suburb to a tutor 30 kilometres away. 
Keywords: students; teleconferencing; education 

Cl2 COMMITTEE of Inquiry into the Monopoly Position of the Australian Postal 
Commission, Report, Canberra, AGPS, 1982. (Chairman: A.E. Bradley) 

This report comes from the work of the Committee of Inquiry set up in September 
1981 which examined the functions and duties of the Australian Postal Commission 
and whether there was scope to reduce or eliminate the exclusive power of Post 
Australia to carry letters for reward. The Committee was charged with having regard 
to effects and likely consequences of any proposed changes to users of postal 

17 



services, costs and capacity to provide efficient national and international postal 
services. The report examines the role of the Commission's postal services and looks 
at the issues relating to adequacy of services, the effects of the monopoly, and 
financial and administrative arrangements. 
The Committee's recommendations are included as Section 8. The appendices 
include submissions made to the Committee of Inquiry and special reports on the 
impact of electronic mail, monopoly provisions in other countries and details of 
funds employed and tax exemptions to the Postal Commission. 
Keywords: postal services; electronic mail; mail 

CB COMMITTEE of Inquiry into Technological Change in Australia, Technological 
change in Australia, report of the Committee of Inquiry into Technological Change 
in Australia, Canberra, AGPS, 1980. (Chairman: R.H. Myers) 

Volume 1 of this report looks at technical change and its consequences. Viewdata 
services allow selective access to a large number of information services, especially 
in remote areas, for communications satellites will enable people in Australia to keep 
in touch with the world and to gain access to public data bases in other countries. 
Keywords: remote areas; blind; satellites; handicapped; viewdata; information 

retrieval; communication 

C14 COMMITTEE of Inquiry into Telecommunications Services in Australia, Report, 
Canberra, AGPS, 1982.3 volumes. (Chairman: 1.A. Davidson) 

Volume 1 contains the Committee's main report, volume 2 background papers and 
descriptive material and volume 3 consultant's reports and other research reports. 
The report covers every aspect of telecommunications in Australia including tech
nologies that are presently under research for potential services, as well as pricing, 
marketing, staffing and administrative problems, capital works and network main
tenance, financial policies and accounting practices. The Davidson report made 
many recommendations on every aspect of Telecom's operations and management. 
Keywords: telecommunications, telephone, access to; remote areas 

C15 COMMONWEALTH Government Task Force, National communications satellite 
system, Canberra, AGPS, 1978. (Chairman: H. White) 

Recommendations of the Task Force. Sections include 'facilitation oftrials for social 
services' , in which the possible benefits in health care, education and general welfare 
from the use of improved communications by means of satellite, particularly for 
isolated communities and homesteads, are discussed. 
Keywords: isolated; health care; remote areas; satellites; Aboriginals; general 

welfare; education in the home 

C16 COMSTOCK, George, StevenCHAFEE, NatanKATZMAN, MaxwellMcCOMBS, 
and Donald ROBERTS, Television and human behaviour, New York, Columbia 
University Press, 1978. 

18 

Comstock and others look at the social and behavioural effects of television viewing, 
the predominant leisure-time activity in America. The book considers the imposition 



of television on the public's consciousness and probes the impact of television on 
special audience segments, including women, the elderly, the poor, blacks and 
children. A section of this book analyses the potential contribution of the social and 
behavioural sciences to the shaping of telecommunications policies. 
Keywords: social behaviour; women; aged; children; television viewing 

C17 CONSULTING and Research Australia Pty. Ltd., 'Community needs for broad
casting services: the case of cable television', in Report of the inquiry by the 
Australian Broadcasting Tribunal into cable and subscription television services 
and related matters, Canberra, AGPS, 1982, vol. 5, pp. 149-189. 

The first part of this paper outlines the conceptual framework necessary to establish 
community needs for broadcasting services. The second part applies this framework 
to cable television, and the third part summarises the results in terms of their policy 
and planning implications. The results indicate that there does not appear to be a 
strong justification in terms of community needs for the development of a new 
broadcasting system, i.e. cable, because, it is argued, where access to television 
already exists, the important attributes (diversity, choice, flexibility, local or family 
control of content) are already being developed with existing systems. 
Keywords: viewdata; cable television; radiated subscription television; social 

needs; information 'rich'; information 'poor'; communication 
behaviour 

C18 'Copyright copywrong', Australian Video Review, vol. 2, no. 1, November 1981, 
pp. 21 and 23. 

This article looks at the inadequate existing laws covering video recording in the 
home. 
Keywords: copyright - infringement of; videocassette recorders 

C19 CSETI, Del, 'Health and safety problems with the use of VD Us' ,Australian Special 
Libraries News, vol. 13, September 1980, pp. 68-73. 

This article deals with the health and safety problems presented by the present and 
future use of video display units. 
Keywords: health care; video display units; safety 

C20 COURTIS, Brian, 'The new age of television' , The Age, 15 April 1982, p. 11. 
Keywords: cable television; disabled; deaf; banking from home 

Dl DA VID, Glen, 'And the whole is greater than the sum of the parts', in Technological 
change: impact of information technology, Canberra, AGPS, 1982, pp. 133-138. 

This article summarises the benefits that might be possible with viewdata over the 
next decade - first to business sectors and then progressively to farmers, schools, 
libraries and finally the home. 

19 



Keywords: shopping from home; infonnation retrieval; viewdata; banking from 
home; paying bills from home; leisure 

D2 DA VIDSON, Kenneth, 'Insufficient demand, lack of a broadcast policy mean it is 
too early for cable TV' , The Age, 20 September 1982. 
Keywords: cable television; radiated subscription television; income 

D3 DAY, Christopher, 'A grave new world', Video Age, vol. 1, no. 1, October 1982, 
p.8. 

This article looks at the growing trade in 'adult' movies, once confined behind the 
closed doors of stag parties, but now to be found on videocassettes in the home. 
Keywords: pornography; censorship 

D4 DEACON, Chris, 'The new communications technologies; observations on the 
future of broadcasting', in Brendan O'Dwyer (ed) , Broadcasting in Australia: 
today's issues and the future, conference papers, Centre for Continuing Education, 
Australian National University, Canberra, 1981, pp. 107-117. 

Deacon's paper looks at the new broadcasting technologies; cable, laser/fibre optics, 
satellites, videotape and videodiscs, computers and microprocessors - the long
tenn values of which, he states, will depend upon people's ingenuity in dealing with 
the organisational and human factors that are involved. 
Keywords: handicapped; computer hobbies; rural areas; cable television; satellites; 

videodiscs; fibre optics; entertainment in the home; personal experi
ences - lessening of 

DS DICK, Nigel, 'Satellites and television - a country view', in P. Bell and K. 
Boehringer (eds), Australia into the 80s, proceedings of two national conferences 
held at the University of NSW, November 1977 and November 1978 to examine the 
employment, social and political implications of communications technology, 
Haymarket, NSW; Communications, Technology and Control Foundation, 1979, 
pp. 148-153. 

Dick argues that the satellite system should be used and accepted only as a means to 
improve domestic communications such as health services, education, telephones 
and telegrams, weather forecasting - not as a means to allow further expansion of 
media monopolies. 
Keywords: Royal Flying Doctor Service; health care; remote areas; Aboriginals; 

telephone, access to; education in the home 

D6 DICK, Nigel, 'Regional television', in M. Annstrong (ed), New media: law and 
policy, proceedings of a seminar held August 1981 by the Faculty of Law, University 
of NSW, in conjunction with the Australasian Communications Law Association, 
Sydney. 

20 

This paper argues for a Royal Commission that will investigate whether there is too 
little, enough, or too much television broadcasting in Australia, with a view to social 



good health, and whether the programs offered to Australians are, for the most part, 
good, bad or indifferent. 
Keywords: pornography; violence; videocassettes; cable television; satellites; 

children - protection of 

D7 DIZARD, Wilson P., The coming information age: an overview of technology, 
economics, and politics, New York, Longman, 1982. 

The coming information age describes, in non-technical terms, the new technologies 
powering the communication and information age, discusses the political and social 
barriers to full realisation of the benefits of the new communications and information 
technologies, and assesses the impact of United States information and communica
tions on the rest of the world. 
Keywords: viewdata; telephone; satellites; cable television 

D8 DRAKE, Darryl, 'Seventext - ATN-7's foray into information technology', in 
Technological change: impact of information technology, Canberra, AGPS, 19S2, 
pp. 115-123. 

This paper looks at A TN -7' s teletext service, ~urrently broadcast to an estimated 
audience of SOOO receivers in Sydney. 
Keywords: teletext; information retrieval; hearing-impaired; advertising 

D9 DUKE, Chris, The impact of modern communication technology in Australia, 
Canberra, Centre for Continuing Education, ANU, 1979. 

This report, commissioned by UNESCO, is viewed by Duke as 'an interpretative 
essay about the relationship between communication technology and Australian 
society'. Chapters include: 'Communications and society - methods and models'; 
'Australia and identity'; 'Public broadcasting - community access and ethnic 
radio'; 'An Australian communications satellite system?'; 'Autonomous Australia? 
- implications and directions' . 
Keywords: Australian identity; culture; privacy; social needs; satellites 

El EMERY, Fred, 'Social futures in a wired world', in Seminar on social research and 
telecommunications planning, background papers, Melbourne, Telecom Australia, 
August 1979, pp. lOS-lIS. 

This paper looks at the problem,from the point of view of users, of having access to 
enormous stores of information and source data, resulting in an 'information 
explosion' or 'information deluge'. Emery discusses, also, implications for the 
future social order. 
Keywords: information overload; nervous breakdown 

E2 EMERY, Merrelyn, 'Neuro-physiological effects of TV : latest findings' , in Brendan 

21 



O'Dwyer (ed), Broadcasting in Australia: today's issues and the future, conference 
papers, Centre for Continuing Education, ANU, Canberra, 1981, pp. 217-223. 

In this paper Emery contends that 1) the rapid repetitive and rhythmic nature of the 
television signal goes beyond the limits of the nervous system to cope or adequately 
process the visual information it is receiving, and 2) a person's complex visual 
system is capable of extracting and processing information from ambient light only, 
which is not the type of light emitted from a television set. VDUs and VDTs are 
essentially the same technology. 
Keywords: health; social contact - reduction of; social concern - reduction of; 

intellectual activity - reduction of; passivity; television viewing; video 
display units; video display terminals 

E3 ENCEL, Sol, 'Economic and social implications of the Telecom 2000 report: a 
critical evaluation', in P. Bell and K. Boehringer (eds), Australia into the 80s, 
proceedings of two national conferences held at the University of NSW, November 
1977 and November 1978, to ~xamine the employment, social and political impli
cations of communications and technology, Haymarket, NSW, Communications, 
Technology and Control Foundation, 1979, pp. 39-44. 

This paper, in part, considers the current inequality of distribution of telephones in 
Australian households. Encel cites an American study which examined probable 
changes in city life as a result of advanced communications technology, in which the 
authors concluded that new devices would make it possible to work at home and to 
place shopping orders from home, but this would principally benefit the more 
affluent sections of the community. 
Keywords: income; inequality; information 'rich'; information 'poor'; telephone 

- lack of; teleconferencing 

E4 EVANS, Christopher, The mighty micro: the impact of the computer revolution, 
London, Victor Gollancz, 1979. 

Evans, in his introduction, says that, 'This bookis about the future - a future that is 
imminent and whose progress can be plotted with some degree of certainty'. It is an 
attempt to predict the nature of the changes that computers will have on the individual 
in every aspect of his/her life. 'Of gadgets and gimmicks' looks at some of the 
possible uses of computers in the home. 
Keywords: education in the home; entertainment in the home; working from home; 

religion; leisure; social needs; security systems in the home; retirement; 
video display screens 

Ft FIH, Barbara, 'Computers aid farmers in the battle against costs', The Age, 
31 August, 1982, p. 15. 
Keywords: rural areas; farm management; computers in the home 

22 



F2 FORD, M, 'Some comments on the social problems of isolated mining commun
ities', in C. Deacon (ed), The Australian communications satellite conference: 
papers and proceedings, University ofWA, Perth, 1979, pp. 176-179. 

This paper argues that, if the barriers of isolation could be removed through the use of 
the communications satellite, the isolated mining communities would tend to 
stabilise. 
Keywords: isolated; migrants; social relationships 

F3 FORESTER, Tom (ed), The microelectronics revolution, Oxford, Basil Blackwell, 
1980. 

This anthology comprises a selection of writings by contributors from both sides of 
the Atlantic on the technology of the microprocessor and it social implications. The 
likely impact on the factory floor, the office and on society as a whole is examined.· 
Part 3, 'The microelectronic age' , includes, 'what computers mean for man and 
society', 'the social implications of intelligent machines', 'the social framework of 
the information society'. 
Keywords: work from home; computers in the ,home; information retrieval; satel

lites; videodiscs; entertainment in the home; education in the home; 
health 

F4 FOULKES-TA YLOR, lane, 'Isolated Children's Parents' Association', in The 
Australian communications satellite conference: papers and proceedings, Univers
ity ofWA, Perth, 1979, pp. 166-170. 

This paper argues for the introduction of a satellite system for communications 
services for those living in isolated areas of Australia. 
Keywords: isolated; remote areas; health; Royal Flying Doctor Service; School of 

the Air; education in the home 

FS FRITH, David, 'All you need to know', National Times, 23-29 May, 1982, pp. 
32-33. 
Keywords: computers in the home; education in the home; entertainment in the 

home 

Gl GALLOWAY, 1.1., 'The communication imperative in the information era', in 
Science for a sustainable society: communication, papers given during the 50th 
lubilee Congress of ANZAAS, University of Adelaide, SA, May 1980, pp. 24-33. 

In this paper Galloway argues for a study of communication because, with new 
communications technologies, the individual will be threatened by information 
overload. 
Keywords: information overload; information 'poor'; information 'rich'; children; 

communication 

23 



G2 GARNER, Brian, 'Satellite communications and the new information society', 
Productivity Australia, no. 10, July 1980, pp. 2-5. 

This article looks at the expansion of the development of basic communication 
services, i.e. the telephone, telegraph/telex and broadcasting, in the light of new 
information technology. 
Keywords: rural areas; isolated; health; shopping from home; information retrieval; 

satellites; telephone 

G3 GERLACH, Gerry, 'Australia's video movie explosion', Australian Video and 
Communications, no. 2, December 1981, pp. 24-28. 

This article lo.oks at the range of pre-recorded videocassettes. 
Keywords: entertainment in the home; pornography; videocassettes 

G4 GERLACH, Gerry, 'The video communications boom', Australian Video and 
Communications, no. 5, April 1982, pp. 16-17. 

This article looks at the growing demand for home video products. 
Keywords: entertainment in the home; computers in the home; education in the 

home; video games; videocassette recorders; videodiscs 

G5 'Getting computers into the home', Australian Video and Communications, 
September 1982, p. 26. 

The uses of home computers are examined in this article. 
Keywords: computers in the home; entertainment in the home; education in the 

home; security systems in the home; letter-writing 

G6 GLEDHILL, V.X., 'Computer literacy or bust', Your Computer, August 1981, 
pp. 56-59. 

Gledhill argues that computers are so widespread and potentially so influential that 
their indiscriminate introduction could disadvantage the majority of society. The 
importance of education in basic computer literacy is stressed so that people can 
move smoothly from the Industrial Society to the Information Society. 
Keywords: education; disadvantaged; computers 

G7 GODFREY, David, Douglas P ARKHILL, John MADDEN, and Alphonse 
OUIMET, Gutenberg two, Toronto, Press Porcepic Limited, 1980. 

24 

The structure of Gutenberg two, while concentrating on the technical innovations 
that the combination of computers and communications provides, is also influenced 
by the awareness of the psychological factors involved. Chapter 1 considers such 
questions as, 'What will it be like to live within Gutenberg Two?' and 'How will an 
individual adjust to the changes that technology is making inevitable?'. Chapter 5 
looks at television and social implications. 
Keywords: education in the home; computers in the home; satellites 



G8 GOLDSWORTHY, Ashley, 'Information technology - future concerns', in Future 
directions, a report of a conference held at La Trobe University, Melbourne, 10-14 
August, 1980, pp. 89-93. 

Goldsworthy argues that time is being wasted in trying to delay the introduction of 
computer technology, but stresses that people must be educated in that direction. 
Keywords: leisure; privacy 

G9 GOODING, Bruce, 'Farm computers - do they pay their way?', Farm, November 
1980. 

Computers are designed to play an increasingly important role in Australian agricul
ture in the decade ahead. Gooding reviews developments with particular reference to 
the use of micro-computers on farms. 
Keywords: rural areas; information retrieval; education in the home; viewdata; 

children 

GIO GOUGH, J.E., B.J. GARNER, andR.K. DAY (eds), Educationforthe eighties: the 
impact of the new communications technology, Geelong, Vic., Deakin University 
Press, 1981. 

The volume contains 23 papers in five sections all dealing with educational uses of 
communication via satellites. The first section deals with the potential of satellite 
communication and some of the policy issues for education; the second section looks 
at various experiences in using such new technology for educational purposes 
particularly of two projects in Canada and one at the University of the South Pacific 
in Fiji; section three looks at the interface of work, school and home; sections four 
and five contain papers which look at the options for educational bodies in utilisation 
of satellites and the nature of the decisions the government needs to make in relation 
to ownership, management and control, system capacity, access, participation and 
price. 
Keywords: satellites; education in the home; isolated; libraries, direct access to 

GB GOUGH, J.E, B.J. GARNER and R.K. DAY, 'Policy issues in planning for 
distance education using a domestic communications satellite', in Science for a 
sustainable society: communication, papers given during the 50th Jubilee Congress 
of ANZAAS, University of Adelaide, SA, May 1980, pp. 365-379. 

This paper underlines the importance of users paying much more attention to 
understanding the capabilities of the communications satellite system, identifying 
the new options it presents, and developing appropriate strategies to exploit the new 
technology within the context of distance and further education. 
Keywords: satellites; teletext; computers in the home; isolated; remote areas; 

education 

Gl2 GRIFFITHS, David, 'Up against the satellite - satellites and community tele
vision', in C. Deacon (ed) , Domsat' 79, papers and proceedings of the First National 

25 



Domestic Satellite Conference, CCE, ANU, Canberra, 20-23 February 1979, 
pp. 349-363. 

In this paper Griffiths defines community television and argues that, if it is to be 
qualitatively different from commercial and ABC television, it will need to move 
into new forms of programming and new methods of program-making. Then, and 
only then, will 'satellites be used for social needs rather than for economic and 
political ends. 
Keywords: deaf; satellites; disadvantaged; community involvement; social needs 

G13 GRUNIG, James (ed), Decline of the global village; how specialization is changing 
the mass media, Bayside, New York, General Hall, 1976. 

This book looks at the effects of media on individuals. Contributions by journalists 
and media experts take issue with ideas held by Marshall McLuhan and other 'mass' 
communication theorists. The authors analyse the trend of increased specialisation in 
the media and examine the promises and the reality of new communications tech
nology. Issues include, 'Does communication technology change people?', 'Cable 
TV as an interactive medium of the future', 'Telecommuting: communications as a 
substitute for commuting' , and 'The impact of communication technology: promises 
and prospects' . 
Keywords: alienation; cable television; information retrieval; satellites; telecom

muting; voting from home 

GI4 GUMPERT, Gary and Robert CATHCART (eds), Inter/media: interpersonal 
communication in a media world, New York, aup, 1979. 

This volume, comprising over forty selected readings on personal communication, 
mass media and popular culture, emphasises the point of view that each individual 
should be conscious of the influences that guide and structure his/her communication 
relationships. The purpose of this book is to provide insights into, and awareness of, 
the role of the media in the daily environment. 'The shape of things to come' (a 
science-fiction story that's all true), looks at the home as a total environment. 
Keywords: shopping from home; education in the home; entertainment in the 

home; computers in the home 

HI HAIGH, Robert W., George GERBNER and Richard B BYRNE (eds), 
Communications in the twenty-first century, New York, Wiley, 1981. 

26 

Contributions from experts in the fields of science, business, government, law and 
the social sciences examine the future of communications. Issues of public policy, 
implications for the individual, cultural impact and the high risks involved in the free 
flow of information across international boundaries are qiscussed. Chapters include: 
'Human resource planning in a new age', 'Interaction: the heart of the matter', 'The 
real meaning of communication', and 'Will the new electronic media revolutionize 
our daily lives?' 



Keywords: leisure; communication - interpersonal; communication - through 
the senses; computers in the home; adaptation; satellites; cable televis
ion; education in the home; videocassette recorders 

H2 HARRISON, Roger, 'Amazing new uses for your television set', The Bulletin, 
8 September 1981, pp. 56-62. 

The article considers the way in which the merging of television and computer 
technology has given rise to the home entertainment centre. Harrison surveys the 
video games, videodisc and cassette recorder markets, teletext and personal 
computers. 
Keywords: entertainment in the home; computer hobbies; computers in the home; 

video games; videodiscs; videocassettes, teletext 

H3 HASELHURST, David, 'Video entertainment systems ... for the complete home 
entertainment "package", The Bulletin, 20 August 1977, pp. 88 and 91. 
Keywords: entertainment in the home; videocassette recorders 

H4 HEININGER, Peter, 'Home video boom helps 3M to a $2.5m tape order', 
Australian Financial Review, 2 February 1982, p. 10. 
Keywords: entertainment in the home 

HS HERTECANT, Gilbert, 'Television, the family and children', in Mass media and 
thefamily, proceedings of the International Congress, Milan, 25-29 June 1981, pp. 
92-96. 

In making the assertion that 'the family has changed', Hertecant's paper attempts to 
seek the extent to which television has contributed to this change. 
Keywords: sexual education; social behaviour; attitudes; divorce 

H6 HEWITT, Patricia, Privacy: the information gatherers, London, National Council 
for Civil Liberties, 1977. 

The collection and use of information about an individual- information which may 
be irrelevant, inaccurate and unlawfully obtained - creates an 'information prison' 
from which it is difficult to escape. This booklet looks at an individual's right to 
control such personal information. 
Keywords: privacy; personal information 

H7 HILLS, Philip (ed), Thefuture of the printed word: the impact and the implications 
of the new communications technology, London, Frances Pinter, 1980. 

This is a book of readings by a group of specialists in the areas of publishing, 
librarianship, information science, computing and education. Each author has con
tributed a paper in his or her particular area of expertise giving perceptions of the 
future of the printed word. Although this book is concerned, to a great extent, with 
print on paper and the way in which it may be displaced by, or act as a supplement to 
the new communications technology, it is also concerned with any composition of 

27 



words in a readable form, whether as a video display, as a printout from a computer 
or from a microfiche or film. 
Keywords: education in the home; videocassettes; computers in the home 

H8 HIL TZ, Starr Roxanne and Murray TUROFF, The network nation: human 
communication via computer, Reading, Massachusetts, Addison-Wesley, 1978. 

In this book Hiltz and Turoff explore the emergence of a new form of communication 
called 'computerized conferencing': that is, a system that uses the computer to 
mediate communication among human beings. The subject matter and data included 
in this book constitute a cross-disciplinary discourse that cuts across the boundaries 
of sociology, psychology, computer science, operations research, management 
science, information science, communications and futures research. 
Keywords: aged; handicapped; work from home; deaf; privacy; disadvantaged; 

viewdata; communication behaviour 

H9 HOGBEN, B, 'Ugly sister or good faiIy?', in Technological change: impact of 
information technology, Canberra, AGPS, 1981. 

Hogben contends that, despite its sophistication, information technology is merely a 
tool to be used by humans and that its potential for good is greater than its capacity for 
evil. 
Keywords: computers in the home; entertainment in the home; viewdata; inform

ation - need for; income 

HIO HOLROYDE, Derek J., 'Broadcasting - the image of a nation? a critical reflec
tion', in Brendan O'Dwyer (ed), Broadcasting in Austalia: today's issues and the 
future, conference papers, CCE, ANU, Canberra, 1981, pp. 31-44. 

This paper looks at the need to assimilate the potential of the new information 
technologies so that the innovative role of broadcasting should, as a national activity, 
seek to bridge the cultural and social divisions that Australia has inherited from other 
countries. 
Keywords: Australian identity; self-awareness; Aboriginals; satellites; cable tele

vision; videodiscs 

Hll 'Home computer demand swings up market', Rydge's, June 1980, p. 146. 

This article looks at some of the uses of computers in the home. 
Keywords: women; work from home; entertainment in the home; computers in the 

home 

H12 Home video in Australia, papers from the 1982 Inaugural Australasian Home Video 
Convention, held in Sydney, February 1982, Glen Iris, Victoria, Australian Video 
and Communications, 1982. 

28 

This book comprises papers on topics affecting home video: copyright, piracy, 
marketing, new technologies such as cable and subscription television, the domestic 



satellite and the video disc player, censorship, the educational and training use of 
video, erotica on video and the psychological influences of video. 
Keywords: videocassettes; copyright; education in the home; pornography; parent 

responsibility; socialibilty 

H13 HOOPER, Irene, 'Country Women's Association', in C. Deacon (ed), The 
Australian communications satellite conference, papers and proceedings, University 
WA, Perth, 4-6 December 1979, pp. 171-173. 

In this paper, as president of the Country Women's Association, Hooper expresses 
concern with community welfare in remote areas dependent upon communications 
such as the Royal Flying Doctor Service, post, telephone, telegraph, radio, which 
are at present inadequate. As such, she argues for the introduction of a satellite 
communications system. 
Keywords: women; remote areas; isolated; telephone; satellites; facsimile; tele

meetings; education in the home 

11 IMPLEMENTATION and Management Group Pty. Ltd., 'Household demand for 
cable and radiated subscription television' , in Report of the inquiry by the Australian 
Broadcasting Tribunal into cable and subscription television services and related 
matters, Canberra, AGPS, August 1982, vol. 4, pp. 1-207. (Chairman: D. Jones) 

New video and telecommunications technologies potentially can offer a wide range 
of new services to people in Australia. This report presents the findings of a study 
which looked at 1100 households in Sydney, Melbourne, Perth, Bathurst/Orange 
and Townsville. The study aims to assess demand for the range oftelevision services 
being considered. 
Keywords: shopping from home; banking from home; security systems in the 

home; cable television; video games; videocassette recorders; educa
tion in the home; videodiscs 

12 INSTITUTION of Electrical Engineers (lEE), Communications and society: the 
need for a national policy, London, lEE, 1981. 

This report attempts to identify the factors that influence the rate of innovation and 
hence affect communications policy; to discuss developments in technology and how 
they might be applied, and to show how the relationships between various interest 
groups will affect the outcome. Areas looked at include: behavioural/institutional; 
social! domestic environment. 
Keywords: privacy; leisure; work from home; computers in the home 

13 'Interactive videotex systems and consumer information', OECD Observer, 
no. 117, July 1982, pp. 34-37. 

The increasing computerisation of society becomes more and more a part of the 
ordinary citizen's daily life as interactive videotex systems offer the consumer an 

29 



almost unlimited spectrum of information on simple request and at any time. A 
recent OECD study examines the potentials of these systems which are already 
functioning, on an experimental basis, in several member countries. While they offer 
great advantages, they also present a number of potential problems of a social, 
economic and legal character. This study suggests a number of ways to cope with 
such problems. 
Key-words: shopping from home; viewdata; advertising; credit facilities - through 

the television 

Jl lAMES-BAILEY, lulie, 'Why cable? who wants it? can we afford it?', Media 
Information Australia, no. 19, February 1981, pp. 3-13. 

This article attempts to present data on cable technology in order to encourage 
informed debate about the implications of distribution technology. In her con
clusion, lames-Bailey poses the question of whether the adoption of an American 
culture is wanted in Australia or the building of an Australian national identity 
through television. 
Keywords: cable television; satellites; Australian identity 

J2 lONES, Barry, Sleepers, wake! technology and the future of work, Melbourne, 
OUP, 1982. 

lust as mechanisation had a profound impact on both people and employment in the 
18th and 19th centuries , so the technical innovations of recent years will create 
massive upheaval in all advanced societies. Computers and robots threaten human 
capacity. Rapid urbanisation, changing perceptions of work, and the likelihood of 
widespread technological unemployment all require the individual to re-think tradit
ional relationships and roles in society. lones contends that, in such an information 
society as Australia, where the collecting, storing, retrieving, amending and dissem
ination of data is increasing, education is necessary so that people can assert the right 
to choose appropriate types of technology to the needs of society. 
Keywords: cable television; satellites; social relationships; education 

Kl KASSLER, Michael, 'Powerful new marketing through TV in the home', Rydge' s, 
vol. 53, May 1980, pp. 30-31,122. 

Kassler discusses the integration of television, telephone and computing which is 
revolutionising information services in Britain, a trend which he claims is likely to be 
seen in Australia. 
Keywords: education in the home; information retrieval 

K2 KASSLER, Michael, 'Domestic communications satellite on the way', Rydge's, 
June 1980, pp. 30-32. 

30 



The introduction of a national communications system will have a significant impact 
in the areas of business, homestead and community broadcasting and remote tele
phone services. 
Keywords: isolated; health; remote areas; homestead and community broadcasting; 

satellites; information services 

K3 KEOHANE, Julia, 'The home computer market', B & T, 15 May 1980, p. 19. 

Keohane gives a short report on the home computer market. 
Keywords: computers in the home; entertainment in the home 

K4 KERCKHOFF, Richard K, 'The impact of television on child rearing, the marital 
relationship and general family functioning' , in Mass media and the family, proceed
ings of the International Congress, Milan, 25-29 June 1981, pp. 97-104. 
Keywords: television viewing; family interaction - decrease in; marital relation-

ships 

K5 KIRBY, M.D., 'Computers - what on earth are we doing? Privacy protection -
national and international', Australian Computer Conference, 8th, Proceedings, 
vol. 5, Australian Computer Society, Canberra, 1978, pp. xiii-xv. 

In the light of computing science and the 'new information' environment created by 
information technology, Kirby looks at the need for law reform with regard to the 
protection of privacy and individual rights. 
Keywords: privacy; individual rights; 

K6 KIRBY, M.D., 'Information technology and individual privacy', in Technological 
change - impact of information technology, Canberra, AGPS, 1980, pp. 58-70. 

Kirby outlines the inherent danger of invasion of privacy for the individual as a result 
of certain aspects of the new information technology. 
Keywords: individual rights; privacy - protection of 

K7 KIRBY, M.D., 'The computer, the individual and the law', Australian Law 
Journal, vol. 55, no. 7, July 1981, pp. 443-457. 

This paper seeks to identify some of the social and legal implications of computer
isation. It looks at the need for new laws or the modification of existing laws relating 
to the protection of the privacy of personal information in light of the new inform
ation technology. 
Keywords: privacy - protection of 

K8 KIRBY, M.D., 'People and technology', a paper presented during Information 
Technology Week 1982, South Australian Program, Adelaide, 16 August 1982, 
Department of Science and Technology, Telecom Australia and the Australian 
Computer Society, August 1982. Mimeograph no. E. 59/82. 

This paper sketches the Law Reform Commission's Privacy Inquiry and some effects 
of the new information technology on the law. Stressed is the importance for the 

31 



future of democracy of assisting law makers to address the social implications of 
technology. 
Keywords: cable television - interactive; privacy - protection of 

Ll LAHORE; l.C., 'Protection of intellectual property', in Computers and the law, 
papers presented at a National Conference sponsored by the Australian Computer 
Society, the Law Council of Australia, and the Australian Law Reform Commission, 
CCE, Monash University, Melbourne, 24-25 May 1977, pp. 162-193. 

This paper looks at the impact of computer technology on the law of intellectual 
property which has raised problems because of the inadequacy of the existing legal 
framework. 
Keywords: copyright; computers; privacy - protection of 

L2 LAMBERTON, D.M., 'Satellite communications: social consequences', in 
C. Deacon (ed), Domsat '79, papers and proceedings of the First National Domestic 
Satellite Conference, CCE, ANU, Canberra, 2-23 February 1979, pp. 130-135. 

This paper looks at an individual's right to communicate and argues that equality of 
access to information cannot be equated with equal benefits. 
Keywords: income; communication 

L3 LAMBERTON, D.M. and T. MANDEVILLE, 'Potential impacts of the telecom
munications-transportation-tradeoff on urban land use', in P. Shilton and M. 
Facence. Proceedings of the Architecture and Planning Section, ANZAAS, Bris
bane, May 1980, pp. 3.21-3.30. 

This paper looks at the telecommunications-transportation-tradeoff, or T3, which 
concerns the extent to which flows of information via T3 can substitute for, or 
provide an alternative to, the physical movement of people and goods. 
Keywords: work from home; satellites; commuting - substitution for; shopping 

from home; entertainment in the home; education in the home; job 
hunting from home 

L4 LARGE, Peter, The micro revolution, Fontana Paperbacks, 1980. 

The aim of this book is to explain the processes and the machines that are creating a 
post-industrial world or information society. The emphasis throughout is based on 
factual evidence rather than futurology, and the future lifestyle that is sketched is 
based on microelectronics in use today, or in the research pipeline. Large shows how 
the microchip has the potential to affect every aspect of business, industry, banking, 
newspapers, medicine, travel and complUnications and the home. 
Keywords: deaf; disabled; teletext; viewdata; computers in the home; privacy; 

information retrieval 

LS LA VER, Murray, Computers and social change, Cambridge, Cambridge University 
Press, 1980. 

32 



This book, the contents of which are based on a short course given at the University 
of Newcastle-upon-Tyne, is intended to contribute to the improvement of under
standing the possible consequences of the widespread use of microcomputers. An 
attempt is made to present the book in such a way that it should prove useful, not only 
for making computer specialists aware of the external implications of their work, but 
also for informing non-specialists about the way in which the application of comput
ers may affect their lives. Chapters include, 'Information and society', 'Information 
"rich", information "poor",' 'Education and leisure', and 'The domesticated 
computer' . 
Keywords: shopping from home; working from home; privacy - invasion of; 

leisure; viewdata; computers in the home 

L6 'Law and computications', Reform, no. 17, January 1980, pp. 9-11. 

This section looks at some of the concerns and future prospects of computerisation 
and its impact on many aspects of society, including the law. 
Keywords: cultural identity; individual liberty; privacy - protection of 

L7 LIDDLE, Ron, 'How could Aboriginals benefit from a domestic communications 
satellite?', in C. Deacon (ed), Domsat '79, papers and proceedings of the First 
National Domestic Satellite Conference, CCE, ANU, Canberra, 20-23 February 
1979, pp. 416-422. 

This paper argues for the need for relevant programming that would assist Aborig
inals to proceed apace with developments in communications technology to provide 
radio and television services via satellite. Better general communications between 
Aboriginal communities and the outside world, and better social contact between one 
community and another are seen as likely advantages to result from a satellite 
system. 
Keywords: isolated; Aboriginals; remote areas; health care 

L8 LINGANE, Dennis, 'The video games invasion', Australian Video and Communi
cations, no. 3, February 1982, pp. 27-28,46. 

Pubs, clubs and milk bars in Australia have seen the introduction of video games. In 
this rticle Lingane looks at the way video games are likely to be found in homes in 
increasing numbers. 
Keywords: video games; entertainment in the home; children 

L9 LOGSDON, Tom, Computers and social controversy, London, Pitman, 1980. 

This book is a survey text on how computers affect people's daily lives now, and how 
they may affect them in the future. The first five chapters summarise the technology 
of computers and the last eight chapters examine a broad range of controversial 
issues surrounding their use and their misuse. 
Keywords: privacy; computer hobbies 

LIO LUMBERS, James, 'The uses of new mass information media', Search, vol. 12, 
no. 12, December 1981/January 1982, pp. 438-445. 

33 



New communication systems such as videotext and teletext are considered to be 
unsuitable for the production of 'electronic newspapers', but Lumbers sees them as 
having wide application in agriculture where farmers are dispersed, geograhically 
remote and require access to a wide variety of technical information. 
Keywords: information retrieval; rural areas; remote areas; viewdata 

Ml MACBRIDE, Sean, Many voices, one world, London, Kogan Page, 1980. 

Many voices, one world comprises the complete text of the final report of the 
International Commission for the Study of Communication Problems, a commission 
established by UNESCO to undertake a review of all the problems of communication 
in contemporary society, seen against the background of technological progress and 
recent developments in international relations, with due regard to their complexity 
and magnitUde. 
Keywords: cable television; teletext; satellites; video-cassettes; attitudes; cultural 

alienation; social uniformity; inequality; women 

M2 McCLINTOCK, Joan and Rosa NEED HAM , 'Satellites', Australian Social 
Welfare, vol. 8, no. 1, March 1978, pp. 20-23. 

This report to the Commonwealth Task Force on National Communications Systems 
outlines areas of social concern and points both to the possible beneficial and the not 
so positive effects of implementing such systems. 
Keywords: Aboriginals; privacy; health care; surveillance; education 

M3 McCLINTOCK, Joan, 'Satellites - in or out of control?" Australian Social 
Welfare, vol. 9, no. 2, May 1979, pp. 11-12. 

This article discusses satellites in relation to community and social service groups 
and questions what magic potion is going to be injected into the satellite so that there 
is a reversal of the present neglect of community groups, isolated children and 
Aboriginals. 
Keywords: rural areas; education; health care; Aboriginals; isolated; children 

M4 MACEY, Richard, 'Public favours satellite', Sydney Morning Herald, 17 August 
1979, p. 10. . 

Reports that a poll of 2000 people in all States and the ACT shows 87 per cent in 
favour of a domestic communications satellite, with 9 per cent opposed and 4 per 
cent undecided. 
Keywords: satellites 

MS MACLEOD, lain, 'Information processing aids for physically handicapped people', 
National Rehabilitation Digest, vol. 4, no. 1, 1980, pp. 50-62. 

34 

An important characteristic of computer technology is the ability of one piece of 
equipment to adapt readily to particular situations. This helps overcome a major 



obstacle in developing aids for handicapped people; namely, the unique nature of 
individual requirements. Present types of communication aids based on information 
processing technology, and possible future developments, are described in this 
paper. 
Keywords: deaf; physically handicapped; work from home; blind; cable television; 

facsimile; electronic mail 

M6 MACLEOD, lain, 'Enhancing the receptive and expressive abilities of physically 
handicapped people' , in Technological change - impact of information technology, 
Canberra, AGPS, 1981, pp. 80-87. 

This paper gives an overview of the contributions that information processing 
technology is making to help severely physically handicapped people communicate 
with others and perceive their environment. 
Keywords: hearing impaired; visual impairment; speech impairment; employment; 

tactile display unit; sensory impairment; computers; education 

M7 McLUHAN, Eric, 'The family in the electronic age', in Mass media and the family , 
proceedings of the International Congress, Milan, 25-29 June 1981, pp. 38-63. 

According to McLuhan, 'Much of the malaise in society today, both in developing 
countries and in the more technologically advanced, is due to the unprecedented and 
unfamiliar stress set up by new technologies operating at electronic speeds and with 
effects absolutely new in human history.' 'Man's relationship with these technol
ogies has changed basic psychological structures, especially in his relationship to 
self, to those around him, and to space and time.' This paper attempts to examine the 
moral dilemmas of the nuclear family in the electronic age. 
Keywords: television viewing; consumerism; advertising; privacy; education; 

brainwashing; parents, assessment by children 

MS 'And man created the chip', Newsweek, 30 June 1980, pp. 34-37. 
An article l~oking at the impact of computers on society. 
Keywords: computers; deaf; telephone typewriter 

M9 MANDEVILLE, Thomas, 'Spatial effects of information society', a paper presented 
at the 52nd ANZAAS Congress Symposium on 'Spatial aspects of the future', 
Sydney, May 1982. Mimeograph. 

How information technologies affect where people live and where they work - the 
spatial imact - is the subject of this paper. 
Keywords: teleconferencing; communication - substitution for face-to-face; 

satellites; work from home; computers in the home 

MIO MARTIN, James, Future developments in telecommunications, 2nd ed, Englewood 
Cliffs, New Jersey, Prentice-Hall, 1977. 

J ames looks at the communications revolution and the impact it will have on the 
future of society. Written in three parts, it is intended both for the layperson and the 
technical reader. Under the heading, 'Terminals in the home', aspects such as 

35 



computer hobbies, shopping from home, sports, horse-racing and household appli
ances are considered. 
Keywords: computer hobbies; information retrieval; shopping from home; betting 

from home; banking from home; cable television - interactive; video 
telephones 

MU MARTIN, James, Telematic society: a challenge for tomorrow, Englewood Cliffs, 
New Jersey, Prentice-Hall, 1981. 

Martin attempts to demonstrate how developments in telecommunications will affect 
the way people work, spend their leisure, bank, shop, educate their children, and 
govern themselves. Chapters include: 'Medical facilities'; 'New uses of television'; 
'Information deluge'; 'Satellite age'; 'A substitute for gasoline'; 'The 3 V2 -day 
week'; and 'Education'. 
Keywords: computer hobbies; shopping from home; consumerism; satellites; cable 

television; videodiscs; information overload; health care; rural areas; 
commuting - substitution for 

M12 MASLEN, Geoff, 'Goodbye MrChips, hello micro chips', The Age, 6 July 1982. 

Maslen believes the traditional form of schooling will be phased out as computers, 
data banks and satellites will make education in the home an increasing possibility. 
Keywords: teleconferencing; remote areas; children; students; satellites; education 

in the home 

M13 MATHEWS, Waiter M. (ed), Monster or messiah? the computer's impact on 
society, Jackson, University Press of Mississippi, 1980. 

The collection of papers in this volume represent the result of ten day-long commu
nity seminars on 'The computer impact on society', funded and supported by the 
Mississippi Committee for the Humanities. They are based on the extent to which 
people perceive the way in which the computer and its accompanying technology 
have become a part of their daily lives, balanced with some understanding of what 
computers can and cannot do. Called for is a thorough examination of individual and 
social values, and, in light of these values, a consideration of technology's impli
cations for the future. 
Keywords: humanism; information overload; satellites; privacy - invasion of; 

cable television; computers 

M14 MORE, Elizabeth and Rod LAIRD, Communication aspects of technological 
change: telecommunications, computer technology, and futurology, Lindfield, 
Kuring-gai College of Advanced Education, 1980. 

36 

This guide has been designed to be used in conjunction with lectures and further 
reading for the Bachelor of Arts (Library Science) program in the School of Library 
and Information Science. Section four, 'Social issues and the application of com
munications technology', considers' Alienation or communication?' 
Keywords: communication - face-to-face; alienation; depersonalisation; human 

relationships; privacy 



MI5 MORRIS, M., 'Delivery of instructional information to the isolated student, 
Unicorn, vol. 4, no. 3, November 1978, pp. 278-284. 

This article looks at the increasing need for the home-based learning centre for the 
delivery of instructional information to the isolated student through satellite links 
with a central educational resource centre. 
Keywords: videocassettes; satellites; facsimile; isolated; students; education in the 

home; children 

MI6 MOSES, Joel, 'The computer in the home', in M.L. Dertouzos and J. Moses (eds), 
The computer age: a twenty-year review, Cambridge, Massachusetts, MIT Press, 
1981, pp. 3-20. 

Moses' essay considers the variety of domestic services that might become available 
in the next decade or so. He believes that the introduction of computers into the home 
will powerfully affect interactions between family members and could increase the 
self-esteem of individual members of the family. 
Keywords: self-esteem; working from home; information retrieval; electronic mail; 

computer hobbies; education in the home; entertainment in the home; 
computers in the home; paying bills from home 

MI7 MOWSHOWITZ, Abbe, The conquest of will: information processing in human 
affairs, Reading, Massachusetts, Addison-Wesley, 1976. 

This book is a critical study of the effects of information processing technology on 
contemporary society. It draws on a wide range of materials dealing with computers, 
from computer science to sources in the social sciences, the humanities, and 
imaginative literature. Divided into four parts, part IV stresses individual behaviour 
and the social changes brought about by information technology which are related to 
individual activities, values and expectations. 
Keywords: privacy; health care; social behaviour; computers 

MI8 MOYES, Allan, 'The impact of society on information technology', in. Techno
logical change - impact of information technology, Canberra, AGPS, 
pp. 82-92. 

In looking at the interaction of society and technology, Moyes considers in part of his 
paper the ways in which the influence of new needs of the computer user will have on 
the future development and application of information technologies. 
Keywords: cable television; computers; communication; speech, human 

NI NATIONAL Communications Satellite System Working Group Report, Canberra, 
AGPS, August 1979. 

This report gives a summary of the main conclusions and recommendations emerg
ing from the National Communications Satellite Task Force. Chapter 8 looks at a 
number of issues, both for and against the introduction of a communications satellite 

37 



system, in the general area of the impact of satellite communications on the 
community. 
Keywords: health care; rural areas; Aboriginals; satellites; entertainment in the 

home; education in the home; employment 

N2 NELLER, Shelly, 'Sex on video', Australian Video and Communications, no. 5, 
April 1982, pp. 27-29. 

This article looks at the current boom in videocassette sales and rentals in Australia, a 
large part of which is based on erotic films. 
Keywords: censorship; pornography; social stigma, removal of 

N3 NILLES, Jack M., F. RoyCARLSON, Paul GRAY and GerhardJ. HANNEMAN, 
The telecommunications-transportation-tradeoJf: options for tomorrow, New York, 
John Wiley and sons, 1976. 

The traditional idea that workers and business people must travel daily from their 
homes in the suburbs to a central business district is becoming outmoded. This case 
study provides for an analysis and discussion of alternatives. It presents a general 
overview of some of the possibilities for substituting telecommunications for trans
portation, as well as the societal implications of their widespread adoption. 
Keywords: leisure; telecommuting; privacy 

N4 NORA, Simon and Alain MINC, The computerization of society: a report to the 
President of France, Cambridge, Massachusetts, MIT Press, 1980. 

The Nora/Minc report seeks to show how a new technology can reshape a social 
structure and why the political system has to change to meet the new scales of 
economic life and the new patterns of social life. The growing interconnection 
between computers and telecommunications (telematics) is likely to change patterns 
of transactions and work through data processing networks, information banks and 
retrieval systems, telex systems, facsimile systems and interactive on-line computer 
networks. The report calls for, and prescribes, a unified national policy to utilise the 
new technology of telematics. 
Keywords: facsimile; information retrieval; computers 

01 OETTINGER, Anthony G., 'Information resources: knowledge and power in the 
21st century', Science, vol. 209,4 July 1980, pp. 191-198. 

This article refers to the growth and significance of information in American society, 
to the way in which information products are exported by American corporations, 
and to the questions of choice concerning new technologies in the 1980s. 
Keywords: information, access to; social change 

02 ORGANIZATION for Economic Co-operation and Development (OECD), 
Conference on Computer/Telecommunications Policy, Proceedings of the OECD 
Conference, Paris, 4-6 February 1975. 

38 



The conference was intended to contribute to a better understanding by governments 
of the economic and social implications of the combination of computers and 
telecommunications and associated technologies, such as cable television and other 
video systems. 
Keywords: Cable television; health care; culture; privacy 

03 ORGANIZATION for Economic Co-operation and Development (OECD), Social 
assessment of technology: a review of selected studies, Paris, OECD, 1978. 

This volume comprises 15 studies which evaluate the experience of the OECD 
member countries in the area of the social assessment of technology. The subject 
fields are: communication and computer technologies, transportation, energy, urban. 
development, environment, and working conditions. Study no. IV includes a section 
on the impact of the video telephone. 
Keywords: health care; hearing impaired; education; privacy; surveillance; emer

gency information services; video telephone 

Pi PARLIAMENT of the Commonwealth of Australia, New Technology in the media, 
Ill, The domestic communications satellite, basic paper no. 5, Canberra, Legislative 
Research Service, Parliamentary Library, 1982. 

This paper is concerned with the proposed domestic communications satellite. 
Chapter II, 'Applications and social impact', considers such issues as teletext, direct 
satellite broadcasting, the School of the Air, medical services and emergency 
communications for people living in remote areas. 
Keywords: satellites; teletext; health care; Royal Flying Doctor Service; School of 

the Air; emergency information services; remote areas; homestead and 
community broadcasting 

P2 PAWLEY, Martin, The private future: causes and consequences of community 
collapse in the West,London, Thames and Hudson, 1973. 

The private future is concerned with Western society on the brink of collapse into 
withdrawal from the whole system of values and obligations that has historically 
been the basis of public, community and family life. At the personal level private 
withdrawal is based on what Pawley calls, 'secondary reality', a kind of wilful 
deception about the nature of events which is created by television. 
Keywords: television viewing; newspaper reading; video-cassettes; privacy; 

leisure; social behaviour; social change 

P3 PITTENDRIGH, Andrew, 'Videodiscs' training opportunities', Australian Video 
and Communications, no. 5, April 1982, pp. 40-41. 

While Australia awaits the introduction of the domestic videodisc player, audiovis
ual and commercial enterprises are utilising the training qualities of videodiscs. 
Keywords: videodiscs; first-aid education 

39 



P4 POLLARD, John and Glen CAMPBELL, 'Using a home microcomputer to teach a 
dyslexic child to read', Australian Computer Bulletin, June 1981, pp. 17-19. 

This paper discusses the approach adopted by Pollard and Campbell in teaching 
Pollard's 10-year-old son, diagnosed as dyslexic and unable to read, to master 
reading and spelling skills to a level of functional literacy, using a home micro
computer, and material and software evolved by the authors. 
Keywords: dyslexia; computers in the home; education in the home; failure -

expectation of; children 

PS POOL, Ithiel de Sola (ed), Talking back: citizen feedback and cable technology, 
Cambridge, Massachusetts, MIT Press, 1975. 

Communication technology is changing rapidly, and so is communication practice. 
This book comprises a number of papers which are concerned with the effects of 
interactive two-way cable technology on society. The thesis of Talking back is that 
the communication technologies that can most deeply affect the character of com
munity interaction and community structure in the decades ahead are those that 
permit communication among medium-sized groups of persons, with two-way 
interaction among them. 
Keywords: information retrieval; education in the home; working from home; 

shopping from home; tele-meetings 

P6 POOL, Ithiel de Sola (ed), The social impact of the telephone, Cambridge, Massa
chusetts, MIT Press, 1977. 

Most of the contributing authors to this volume are social scientists - sociologists, 
psychologists, political scientists - and they take a variety of approaches in 
considering the impact of the telehone over the past 100 years. Issues include: 
'Comparing telephone with face-to-face contact'; 'The use of the telephone in 
counselling and crisis intervention'; and 'Telephone and instructional 
communications' . 
Keywords: communication - face-to-face; aged; telephone counselling; crisis 

intervention; education 

P7 POOLE, P.C., 'Computers - friend or foe?', in M. Davis (ed), Directionsfor the 
future: communication, papers given during the 49th ANZAAS Congress, Univers
ity of Auckland, January 1979, Melbourne, Trans Knowledge Associates, 1979. 

The rapid advances in computer technology have resulted in the creation of a device 
which has tremendous potential for both good and evil in our society. Poole discusses 
the pros and cons in this paper. 
Keywords: dehumanisation; standard of living; information retrieval; leisure; 

computers; viewdata; privacy - invasion of 

PS POSTAL and Telecommunications Department, Australian broadcasting: a report 
on the structure of the Australian broadcasting system and associated matters, 
Canberra, AGPS, 1976. (Chairman: F. J. Green). 

40 



This inquiry examines how the people of Australia can best participate in and achieve 
a satisfactory degree of collective control over broadcasting programming on the 
basis that such participation is seen as a means of preserving and strengthening the 
social, economic and political fabric of Australia. 
Keywords: entertainment in the home; education in the home; information 

retrieval; cable television; satellites 

P9 POST AL and Telecommunications Department, Satellite Project Office (SPO), 
Planning for a national communications satellite system, Information Paper, 
Canberra, the Department, July 1980. 

The SPO has identified a wide range of specific applications by which communi
cations in and to both rural and urban areas could effectively meet the service 
requirements of individuals and institutional users. This paper is designed to demon
strate, among other objectives, the measures taken by the SPO to identify potential 
service and user requirements for a first generation national communications satellite 
system. 
Keywords: remote areas; health care; Royal Flying Doctor Service; School of the 

Air; education in the home; satellites; homestead and community 
broadcasting 

PlO POSTMAN, Neil, The disappearance of childhood, New York, Delacorte Press, 
1982. 

For Postman, childhood is not a biological category but a social artifact and, before it 
could disappear, childhood had to be created. The printing press and the literacy it 
encouraged gradually gave rise to the notion of education, or the imparting of 
secrets. The long period of study required to learn the secrets of life served to isolate 
the young, to put them at a distance and see them in a different perspective. It was 
only then that parents became guardians and arbiters of taste and rectitude for their 
children. The central theme of this book is that this elaborate structure of differen
tiation is being destroyed by the electronic media - media that now make it 
impossible to withhold secrets. 
Keywords: children; television viewing; parental supervision 

PH POWNE, E.C., 'Public access for geographically isolated communities', in C. 
Deacon (ed), Domsat '79, papers and proceedings of the First National Domestic 
Satellite Conference, CCE, ANU, Canberra, 20-23 February 1979, pp. 423-428. 

This paper considers the ways in which the use of a satellite and associated services 
have the potential to open up a new world for isolated communities. 
Keywords: isolated; remote areas; health; Royal Flying Doctor Service; education 

in the home; School of the Air; cultural isolation 

QI QUICKE, Andrew, Tomorrow's television, Berkhamstead, Hertfordshire, Lion 
Publishing, 1976. 

41 



This book attempts to give an insight into the complexities and the politics of the 
television world, and to explain some of the problems affecting the future of 
television. Chapter 9, 'Cassettes, cable and satellites', includes sections on cable 
technology, satellite broadcasting and other technical developments. A segment on 
SITE (Satellite Instructional Television Experiment) shows how the Indian satellite 
system is being used to educate people in literacy, nutrition and birth control. 
Keywords: entertainment in the home; education in the home; shopping from 

home; information retrieval; literacy; nutrition; birth control; satellites; 
cable television 

RI RADHAKRISHNAN, T., 'The impact of word processing with microprocessors at 
home' , a paper presented at the Eighth Australian Computer Conference, Canberra, 
1978, Proceedings, vol. 3, pp. 1433-1438. 

This paper looks at the impact of computers on society with reference to hobby and 
home computers. 
Keywords: computer hobbies; entertainment in the home; privacy; inequality; 

satellites; computers in the home 

R2 REINECKE, Ian, 'Information and society', in Technological change - impact of 
information technology, Canberra, AGPS, 1981, pp. 73-79. 

In this paper Reinecke argues that, unless society is going to be radically different in 
the future, the information society will be determined by commercial rules. He 
questions the assumption that the electronic systems used in computers, teletext, for 
information retrieval and videotext will, by their very existence, liberate information 
so that individuals have the opportunity to pursue equally their talents and abilities. 
Keywords: viewdata; teletext; information 'rich'; information 'poor'; information 

retrieval 

R3 REINECKE, Ian, Micro invaders, Ringwood, Victoria, Penguin Books, 1982. 

Micro invaders is a guide to the technology built around the micro chip, the influence 
of which has begun to pervade the lives of people in offices, factories, supermarkets, 
and homes. Reinecke identifies the consequences of the introduction of the chip, 
examines the pitfalls in the rush towards the use of new technology, and counteracts 
the view of technology promoted by the makers and sellers of computers. He warns 
that their optimism is misplaced, even dangerous, and argues that, only by gaining 
knowledge about the electronics revolution under way, will people be able to work to 
make the benefits of the new technology available to all. 
Keywords: information retrieval; shopping from home; education in the home; 

credit facilities through the television; inequality; unemployment; cable 
television; viewdata; satellites 

R4 Report by the committee of Review of the Australian Broadcasting Commission 

42 



(ABC), The ABC in review, national broadcasting in the 1980s, Canberra, AGPS, 
1981. (Chairman: A. T. Dix) 

This report is in five volumes. Volume 1: The report in summary and major 
recommendations; Volume 2: The report in detail; Volume 3: An analysis of a study 
of Australian attitudes to the ABC. The study was designed to identify the impor
tance attached to the ABC by the Australian population and to analyse the extent tq 
which it was seen to be meeting the media needs of the community; Volumes 3-5: 
Reports of consultants engaged to investigate specific areas of the ABC's operations. 
Keywords: radiated subscription television; cable television; satellites; Remote 

Area Television Scheme; remote areas; rural areas 

RS RICHARDSON, Donald, 'The illusion of pure entertainment' , Media Information 
Australia, no. 20, May 1981, pp. 32-34. 

The central theme in this article is that no television program classed as 'entertain
ment' can be seen as 'purely entertainment' or 'non-educational'. Richardson asserts 
that. entertainment programs are also educational programs in a very real sense 
because of the attitudes and values expressed in them. 
Keywords: children; television; facts of life; education 

R6 ROBINSON, Glen O. (ed), Communications for tomorrow: policy perspectives for 
the 1980s, New York, Praeger Publishers, 1978. 

Communications for tomorrow attempts to examine broadly the social, economic 
and legal implications of new communications systems. The book is organised into 
5 parts. Part 1 explores some of the general economic, social and technological 
trends in communications services and facilities in the 'information society'. Part 3 
evaluates social service applications of the new electronic media and the impact of 
those applications on present communications media. 
Keywords: health care; entertainment in the home; privacy; education in the home; 

teletext; cable television; satellites; videocassette recorders 

R7 ROTHWELL, Nicholas, 'Satellites will break down physical barriers', The 
Australian, 14 July 1981. 
Keywords: electronic mail 

R8 ROWE, Jamieson, 'The personal computer revolution', Electronics Australia, 
September 1979, pp. 12-29. 

This article looks at personal computers and the way they are taking their place 
alongside the telephone, typewriter and calculator as an accepted part of everyday 
life. 
Keywords: computer hobbies; computers in the home 

R9 ROWELL, D.M., 'Social needs and technology - a partnership for future telecom
munications developments in Australia', in S.T. Waddell (ed), Prospect 2000: a 
conference on the future, addresses given at ANZAAS (WA Division), Perth, May 
1979, pp. 136-152. 

43 



Orientated tewards Telecom 2000: an exploration of the long-term development of 
telecommunications in Australia, this paper considers some of the social impacts of 
telecommunications and ways in which Telecom is endeavouring to merge social 
needs and technology. 
Keywords: rural needs; remote areas; dehumanisation; satellites; education; social 

communication patterns 

SI 'Satellite will put the outback in touch', The Australian, 25 June 1982, p. 21. 
Keywords: remote areas; isolated; aged; Aboriginals; School of the Air; education 

in the home; electronic mail; teleconferencing; facsimile; video 
telephones 

S2 SCHILLER, Herbert I, Who knows: information in the age of the fortune 500, 
Norwood, New Jersey, Ablex Publishing Corporation, 1981. 

Who knows analyses the international and national factors promoting the develop
ment of the emerging information society. It cites the specific American market 
criteria which, in treating information as a saleable good, dominates the hierarchy of 
the information order. Schiller examines the structural weaknesses of existing 
information systems, their durability, applicability and ultimate desirability. 
Keywords: satellites 

S3 SHORT, John, Ederyn WILLIAMS and Bruce CHRISTIE, The social psychology of 
telecommunications, London, Wiley, 1976. 

The authors, who are social psychologists, consider the potential significance of the 
substitution of telecommunications for travel. 'Telecommunications and human 
relations'; 'Visual communication and social interaction'; 'The effects of medium on 
attitude change'; 'Person perception'; 'Interpersonal attraction and group cohesion' 
are some of the issues examined. 
Keywords: communication - face-to-face; working from home; social interaction; 

telecommuting 

S4 SHORT, Robyn, 'Myer studies ways to shop from your armchair', Australian 
FinancialReview, 10 July 1981, p. 51. 
Keywords: leisure; shopping from home; aged; women 

S5 SIGEL, Efrem, Videotext: the coming revolution in home/office information 
retrieval, White Plains, New York, Knowledge Industry Publications, Inc., 1980. 

44 

This book looks at a variety of videotext systems in their early stages of development 
and application around the world. 
Keywords: entertainment in the home; information retrieval; teletext; viewdata; 

video games 



S6 SMITH, A.G., 'Attitudes towards computers: a survey of diverse persons', Austral
ian Computer Journal, vol. 13, no. 3, August 1981, pp. 87-92. 

In this study 414 people in Newcastle, NSW, were interviewed to measure attitudes 
towards computers in society. The nature of a positive versus a negative attitude is 
examined. Respondents were also studied in five groups, from keen computer users 
to strongly opposed, and some implications of their attitudes for education programs 
are discussed. 
Keywords: education; satellites; attitudes 

S7 SMITH, Anthony, Goodbye Gutenberg: the newspaper revolution of the 1980s, 
Oxford, OUP, 1980. 

Goodbye Gutenberg looks at the newspaper industry which is passing through an era 
of rapid and accelerating change. It attempts to show how the social function of the 
newspaper is changing, as well as the whole concept of daily disseminated printed 
information. The electronics industry provides for a series of changes which may 
result in completely new relationships between man and knowledge and an emphasis 
on quite different skills from those which have seemed to be the key qualities 
necessary in an age of mechanical industry. 
Keywords: viewdata; video display units; leisure; facsimile; newspaper reading 

S8 SMITH, Delbert D, Teleservices via satellite: experiments andfuture perspectives, 
The Netherlands, Sijthoff and Noordhoff' 1978. 

This volume considers selected experiments on satellite-delivered social services 
and their possible integration into society. 
Keywords: satellites; public awareness; teleservices 

S9 SOMMERLAD, Lloyd, 'New communications technology - some implications for 
broadcasters and society', in Brendan O'Dwyer (ed), Broadcasting in Australia: 

today's issues and the future, conference papers, CCE, ANU, Canberra, 1981, 
pp. 99-106. 

This paper looks at the accelerating growth of new information technologies and the 
likely impact on the structure of society in the more distant future. 
Keywords: privacy - proteCtion of; information 'rich'; information 'poor'; satel

lites; cable television; viewdata; information retrieval; enhancement of 
life; information - access to 

S10 SSC & B: Lintas Worldwide, In-home electronic media developments in Australia, 
Sydney, Impulse Media Services, November 1980. 

This monograph looks at the present and possible market in Australia of teletext, 
videotex, VCRs, videodiscs and in-home computers. 
Keywords: teletext; videocassette recorders; videodiscs; viewdata; entertainment 

in the home; computers in the home; video games 

45 



SI1 SUTHERLAND, Stuart, Prestel and the user: a survey of psychological and ergon
omic research, Central Office ofInfonnation, Centre for Research on Perception and 
Cognition, University of Sussex, Brighton, England, 1980. 

The aim of this report is to examine ways in which Prestel could be made more 
convenient and useful to viewers. The report draws on many unpublished investiga
tions, most of which have been undertaken or commissioned by the Post Office. It 
also makes use, where appropriate, of the findings and principles established by 
more general research in experimental psychology and ergonomics. 
Keywords: viewdata; eyestrain; health 

S12 SWAIN, Greg, 'Teletext: the electronic newspaper', Electronics Australia, April 
1980, pp. 10-13. 

This article looks at infonnation that can be retrieved through the teletext service. 
Keywords: infonnation retrieval; teletext 

Tl TELECOM Australia, National satellite communication system studies, Melbourne, 
Telecom, November 1977. 

This paper discusses the results of the national satellite communication system 
studies and describes the work completed in considering satellite communication 
facilities for Australia, and the conclusions based on this work. Section 12 looks at 
the impact of a satellite system on remote area development, and health and 
education in isolated areas. 
Keywords: health; isolated; satellites; education in the home 

T2 TELECOM Australia, A national communication satellite system, a submission to 
the Commonwealth Government Task Force by the Australian Telecommunications 
Commission, Melbourne, January 1978. 

This submission sets out Telecom Australia's response to the tenns of reference of 
the Commonwealth Government Task Force on a national communications satellite 
system. 
Keywords: health; rural areas; satellites; education 

T3 TELECOM Australia, Public policy making and telecommunications planning, 
proceedings of a seminar conducted by the Planning Directorate, Melbourne, 
Telecom, 17-19 August 1980. 

46 

Workshop 5, 'Social and welfare aspects of telecommunications', produced a 
recommendation that Telecom should note that certain groups in the community 
have special needs which must be met if services are to be made reasonably available: 
the handicapped, migrants, Aboriginals, pensioners, people living in remote areas 
and the socially disadvantaged. 
Keywords: telephone - access to; handicapped; migrants; Aboriginals; pension

ers; remote areas; socially disadvantaged 



T4 TELECOM Australia, 'The benefits and dangers associated with the use, handling 
and distribution of information', in Information and telecommunications planning, 
proceedings of seminar, Melbourne, Telecom, May 1981, pp. 9-13 (appendix E). 

This discussion paper considers a number of issues relating to the benefits and 
dangers associated with the use, handling and distribution of information. 
Keywords: information, misuse of; national and cultural character, loss of 

T5 TELECOM Australia, 'The changing role for the distribution and handling of 
information', in Information and telecommunications planning, proceedings of 
seminar, Melbourne, Telecom, May 1981, p. 4-9 (appendix E). 

This discussion paper focuses on the existing roles of organisations involved in the 
distribution and handling of information. It also examines how these may change in 
the future, the implications for those organisations comprising the information sector 
and the effects of these changes on the economy and on society in general. 
Keywords: leisure; social change; satellites; viewdata 

T6 THUAN, E., 'People talking to people: understanding interpersonal communica
tion', Telecommunication Journal of Australia, vol. 31, no. 3, 1981, pp. 241-245. 

Humans communicate face-to-face in very complex patterns of word and gesture that 
have their bases in biology and in people's needs as social beings. Advances in 
communications technology extend and transcend human communication and repre
sent a shift in the balance of communication within the human group. Understanding 
how humans communicate can provide insight into the operation, and the failure, of 
sophisticated devices and systems, and raises important questions about the impact 
of technology on the people it purports to serve. 
Keywords: communication, interpersonal; communication, face-to-face; commu

nication, interpersonal- deprivation of; communication, impersonal 

T7 TOFFLER, Alvin, The third wave, London, Collins, 1980. 

In chapter 16, 'The electronic cottage', Toffler looks at both the positive and 
negative implications for the family, and thus for society, if a low-cost 'work station' 
were made available in the home, providing it with a typewriter, facsimile machine, 
computer console and teleconferencing equipment. Chapter 17, 'Families of the 
future', considers a possible new family form to emerge which Toffler calls 'the 
electronic expanded family'. 
Keywords: working from home; communication, face-to-face; family, the elec

tronic expanded; facsimile; communication, non-verbal; computers in 
the home 

T8 TOFFLER, Alvin, Future shock, New York, Bantam Books, 1971. 

Future shock is concerned with what happens to people when they are confronted not 
only by change, but by the increasing acceleration of change. This acceleration has 
personal, psychological and sociological consequences. As a result, Toffler argues 
that, unless an individual quickly learns to control the rate of change in his/her 

47 



personal affairs, as well as in society at large, he/she is doomed to a massive 
adaptational breakdown. The implications of such acceleration of change on the 
fabric of society are examined. 
Keywords: information overload; self-image; health care; education; adaptation; 

decision-making 

T9 TRIGWELL, E., 'Royal Flying Doctor Service', in C. Deacon (ed), TheAustralian 
communications satellite conference, papers and proceedings, University of W A, 
Perth,4-6 December 1979, p. 174-175. 

This short paper looks at the implications of the introduction of a satellite com
munications system for the Royal Flying Doctor Service. 
Keywords: Royal Flying Doctor Service; satellites; health care 

TIO TROPP, Dorothea, 'Telelink', Growing older, vol. 7, no. 7, March 1978, pp. 
14-16. 

This article reports on the Brisbane City Council's first telephone link where five 
people were simultaneously connected on their individual telephones with the 
research welfare officer. The aim of the telelink project is to provide adequate 
communication between people to ward off the damaging effects of loneliness. 
Keywords: isolated; physically handicapped; aged; telephone; teleconferencing 

UI URBAN, Andrew L., 'Video: friend or foe? a special investigation', Encore, vol. 7, 
No. 3, June 1982, pp. 26-29. 

With the possibility of the television set becoming a multi-purpose tool, it is expected 
that people will become more home oriented and self-contained in regard to enter
tainment. This article looks at the expanding video market and how it, and other TV 
related technology, is affecting the performing arts. 
Keywords: videodiscs; cable television; satellites; entertainment in the home 

VI 'Videocassette recorders put films in the house', Rydge's, December 1980, pp. 
116-117. 

This article looks at the growing market in videocassets recorders. 
Keywords: entertainment in the home; videocassettes; education in the home 

V2 'Video games jump into focus' , The Australian, 1 0-11 January 1981, p. 19. 
Keywords: entertainment in the home; leisure; video games 

V3 Videotex 81, Northwood Hills, Middlesex, Online Publications, 1981. 

48 

This publication is a transcript from North America's first major international 
conference on videotex, held in May 1981 in Canada on behalf of the Canadian 



Department of Communications. Topics covered include: 'Home information sys
tems - the place of videotex covering new electronic media: the impact of videotex, 
videodiscs and videogames through videotex and personal computers'. 'Videotex in 
the service of society', is a review of the work in progress in Canada, the USA and 
the UK, examining the social uses of video systems, and 'Social impact ofvideotex', 
is a Canadian perspective looking at social questions such as the issues of privacy, 
costs and benefits. 
Keywords: viewdata; teletext; computers in the home; privacy; video games; 

videodiscs 

WI WARNEKE, Ross, 'The great tape tangle', The Age Green Guide, 30 September 
1982, pp. 1 and 5. 

About 10 per cent of Australian homes have videocassette recorders. Despite the 
recession, the proportion is growing rapidly and the industry expects 50 per cent of 
homes to have them by 1987. This article looks at the legal implications of home
taping. 
Keywords: taping in the home; videocassette recorders; copyright 

W2 WEBSTER, Frank and Kevin ROBINS 'Mass communications and information 
technology', in R. Milliband and J. Saville (eds), The socialist register, London, 
Garden City Press, 1979, pp. 285-316. 

This article aims to provide an overview of recent developments in mass communica
tions made possible by the microelectronics 'revolution'. It sets out to assess the 
impact of these new technologies on social relations, or, more correctly, to analyse 
the technologies as social relations. 
Keywords: video games; cable ,television; electronic mail; videodiscs; advertising; 

electronic publishing 

W3 WEIZENBAUM, Joseph, Computer power and human reason, San Francisco, 
W.H. Freeman, 1976. 

This book, written by a computer scientist, is an examination of what computers can 
do, what they cannot do and what they should not be used to do. While man-made 
computer languages permit the computer to be used to solve practical problems, no 
computer can be made to confront genuine human problems in human terms; yet, as 
this book demonstrates, many people have accepted the view that computers and 
man are species of the same genus and have then gone on 'to solve problems' as if 
man and society were machines. 
Keywords: socialisation; self-image 

W4 WENHAM, Brian (ed), The third age of broadcasting, London, Faber and Faber, 
1982. 

This book comprises a number of essays by contributors in various areas of television 

49 



which examine the future of broadcasting. While the authors differ in their willing
ness to accept the future, the consensus of opinion is that new broadcast opportunities 
should not be detennined by technology alone, but should reflect other pressures of a 
political, sociological and moral nature, and public debate is essential from which no 
viewer should be excluded. 
Keywords: cable television; videocassettes; public opinion 

W5 WHITE, Peter B., 'The future of Australian broadcasting: an essay in technology 
and politics', Media Information Australia, no. 19, February 1981, pp. 40-47. 

This article considers the transfonnation of the broadcasting industry in the light of 
new technology, and draws some general conclusions which describe the general 
trends which Australian broadcasting will manifest, or be influenced by, in the next 
twenty years. 
Keywords: cable television; satellites; teletext; poverty; videodiscs; taping in the 

home 

W6 WHITE, Peter B., Patsy SEGALL and Ian HOAD, Public television in Melbourne: 
the preview broadcasts and beyond, Melbourne, Open Channel Co-operative Ltd, 
1982. 

Reports of a survey of viewers of public television broadcasts of preview programs 
on Open Channel during January 1982 in Melbourne and Sydney. It comments also 
on the reception of public broadcasting services by state government agencies. 
Among its recommendations the report states that further development of the service 
is warranted and encouraged by the level of general interest expressed by the survey 
of the Open Channel services. The survey questionnaire and other discussion and 
interview instruments are included in the report. 
Keywords: television. viewing; public television 

W7 WHITE, T.W., 'Satellites and the unique needs of the Northern Territory', in 
C. Deacon (ed), Domsat '79, papers and proceedings of the First National Domestic 
Satellite Conference, CCE, AND, Canberra, 20-23 February 1979, pp. 159-166. 

This paper concentrates on the main benefit of communication satellites to the 
Northern Territory; that is, the provision of the only means of communication to 
isolated homesteads and communities. 
Keywords: isolated; remote areas; satellites; Royal Flying Doctor Service; health; 

social contact; education in the home; entertainment in the home; 
homestead and community broadcasting 

W8 WHITELA W, Christine, 'Telecommunications needs in rural and remote areas' , in 
Rural Aboriginal settlements, Draft Rural Paper no. 2, Melbourne, Australian 
Telecommunications Commission, 1978. Mimeograph. 

50 

This paper looks at the geographical distribution and characteristics of Aboriginal 
settlements, and some issues affecting telecommunications needs for Aboriginals in 
rural and remote areas. 



Keywords: satellites; health; Aboriginals; remote areas; rural areas; education; 
employment 

W9 WICKLEIN, John, Electronic nightmare: the new communications and freedom, 
New York, Viking Press, 1981. 

The vast electronic communication network that makes up the home communica
tions set can either benefit mankind or infringe upon individual liberty and privacy. 
In this comprehensive study, Wicklein investigates systems in various countries and 
concludes that adequate social and legal controls must be imposed in order to gain the 
benefits of a diversified, well-informed society, while turning aside the threats that 
may make people powerless to protect their personal freedom in the future. 
Keywords: privacy - protection of; personal freedom; videodiscs; videocassettes; 

viewdata; satellites; banking from home; shopping from home; enter
tainment in the home; electronic mail; computers in the home 

WIO WILLENER, Alfred, Guy MILLIARD and Alex GANTY, Videology and utopia: 
explorations in a new medium, London, Routledge and Kegan Paul, 1976. 

This book looks at the socio-technical potential of videotaping at a time when the 
market for videocassettes is opening up. The authors state that, 'It seems essential to 
study all the possible applications of new technologies in the field of the 
social sciences, themselves, as well as in the fields they study. Video is to TV what 
the tape recorder was to radio in its beginnings before it achieved an independent 
existence. Thus, during the socialisation of this technology, there is a stage of 
progressive, but slow, appropriation by the socio-cultural community. ' 
Keywords: women; community involvement; education 

Wll WILLIAMS, Ederyn, 'Viewdata, and society', in R. Winsbury (ed) , Viewdata in 
action: a comparative study of Prestel, London, McGraw-Hill, 1981. 

Williams believes that, although the social consequences of an innovation like 
viewdata must not be ignored, the likelihood of such an impact being detrimental to 
society or to the individual will be small. 
Keywords: teletext; viewdata; information 'rich'; information 'poor'; work from 

home 

WI2 WILLIAMS, Raymond, Television: technology and cultural form, Glasgow, 
Fontana/Collins, 1978. 

This book is an attempt to explore and describe some of the relationships between 
television as a technology and television as a cultural form. In the conteinporary 
debate about general relations between technology, social institutions and culture, 
television is an outstanding case. Chapters include: 'The technology and the society'; 
'Institutions ofthe technology'; 'Effects of the technology and its uses'; 'Alternative 
technology, alternative uses?' 
Keywords: advertising; education; 

51 



W13 WILSON, David, 'Home video opens porn floodgates', The Australian, 2 March 
1982, p. 7. 
Keywords: videocassettes; pornography 

W14 WILSON, D.B. and C.G. KEATING, 'Disabled people and telecommunications', 
Telecommunicationlournal of Australia, vol. 31, no. 1, 1981, pp. 36-43. 

52 

Wilson and Keating report on a study, the main objective of which was to produce 
practical information to assist in the planning, development, production and distribu
tion of specialised telephone equipment for handicapped and disadvantaged individ
uals who find it difficult, or impossible, to use the currently available range of 
telephone equipment. 
Keywords: telephone typewriter; hearing-impaired; speech impairment; sensory 

impairment; video telephone; physically handicapped; intellectually 
handicapped 



Author Index 

Agardy, Susannah Al 
Albertson, Lesley A. A2, A3, A4 
Annstrong, Mark D6 
Attorney-General's Department A5 
Australian Broadcasting Commission A6 
Australian Broadcasting Control Board A 7 
Australian Broadcasting Tribunal A8, A9, 

AlO, All, A12, Al3 
Australian Telecommunications 

Commission A14, A15 

Banki, Peter B 1 
BaIT, Trevor B2 
Barron, Iann B3 
Bearlin, K.S. A3 
Bednall, David B4 
Bell, Daniel B5, B6 
Bell, P. D5, E3 
Berryman, John B7 
Bisnette, Paul H. B8 
Blake, Vincent B9 
Boehringer, Kathe BlO, D5, E3 
Bond, Donald S. Bll, B12, Bl3, B14 
Bonney, Bill B 10 
Bradley, A.E. (Bradley Report) C 12 
Bremer, John B15 
Brodeur, Paul B16 
Brown, Alan B17 
Brown, Fiona B 17 
Burnside, J.W.K. B18 
Byrne, Richard B. HI 

Caelli, W.J. Cl 
Caldwell, Doris C. C2 
Caldwell, Geoffrey C3 

CampbeU, Glen P4 
Carlson, F. Roy N3 
Carnsew, J.L.M. C4 
Cathcart, Robert G 14 
Catterns, David C5, C6 
Central Australian Aboriginal Media 

Association (CAAMA) C7 
Chafee, Steven C16 
'Christians and the new communications 

technologies' C8 
Christie, Bruce S3 
Clarke, G.M. C9 
Cole, Barry ClO 
Collins, John Cll 
Committee of Inquiry into the Monopoly 

Position of the Australian Postal 
Commission (Bradley Report) C12 

Committee of Inquiry into Technological 
Change in Australia (M yers Report) C 13 

Committee of Inquiry into 
Telecommunications Services in 
Australia (Davidson Report) C14 

Commonwealth Government Task 
Force C15 

Comstock, George C16 
Consulting and Research Australia Pty 

Ltd C17 
'Copyright copywrong' C18 
Cseti, Del C19 
Courtis, Brian C20 
Curnow, Ray B3 

David, Glen D 1 
Davidson, Kenneth D2 
Davidson, J.A. (Davidson Report) C14 

53 



Davis, Mari P7 
Day, Christopher D3 
Day, R.K. G 10, G 11 
Deacon, Chris D4, G 12, H13, L7, Pll, T9 
Dertouzos, M.L. B6, MI6 
Dick, Nigel D5, D6 
Dix, A.T. (Dix Report) R4 
Dizard, Wilson P. D7 
Drake, Darryl D8 
Duke, Chris D9 

Emery, Fred El 
Emery, Merrelyn E2 
Encel, Sol E3 
Evans, Christopher E4 

Facence, M. L3 
Fih, Barbara Fl 
Ford, M. F2 
Forester, Tom F3 
Foulkes-Taylor, Jane F4 
Frith, David F5 

Galloway, J.J. G 1 
Ganty, Alex W 10 
Garner, Brian G2, GI0, G11 
Gerbner, George HI 
Gerlach, Gerry G3, G4 
'Getting computers into the home' G5 
Gledhill, V.X. G6 
Godfrey, David G7 
Goldsworthy, Ashley G8 
Gooding, Bruce G9 
Gough, J.E. G 10, G 11 
Gray, Paul N3 
Green, F.J. (Green Report) P8 
Griffiths, David G 12 
Grunig, James G 13 
Gumpert, Gary G 14 

Haigh, Robert W. HI 
Hanneman, Gerhard J. N3 
Harrison, Roger H2 
Haselhurst, David H3 
Heath, David Al 
Heininger, Peter H4 
Hertecant, Gilbert H5 
Hewitt, Patricia H6 
Hills, Philip H7 
Hiltz, Starr Roxanne H8 
Hoad,Ian W6 

54 

Hogben, B. H9 
Holroyde, Derek J.G. HI0 
'Home computer demand swings up 

market' Hll 
'Home video in Australia' H12 
Hooper,Irene H13 

Implementation and Management Group 
Pty Ltd 11 

Institution of Electrical Engineers, the 12 
'Interactive videotex systems and consumer 

information' 13 

James-Bailey, Julie 11 
Jones, Barry J2 
Jones, David (Jones Report) C3,11 

Kassler, Michael K 1, K2 
Katzman, N atan C 16 
Keating, C.G. W15 
Keohane, Julia K3 
Kerckhoff, Richard K4 
Kirby, M.D. K5, K6, K7, K8 

Lahore, J.C. Ll 
Laird, Rod M14 
Lamberton, D. McL. L2, L3 
Large, Peter L4 
Laver, Murray L5 
'Law and computications' L6 
Liddle, Ron L 7 
Lingane, Dennis L8 
Logsqon, Tom L9 
Lumbers, James LI0 

MacBride, Sean Ml 
McClintock, Joan M2, M3 
McCombs, Maxwell C16 
Macey, Richard M4 
MacLeod, lain M5, M6 
McLuhan, Eric M7 
Madden, John G7 
'Man created the chip, and' M8 
Mandeville, Thomas L3, M9 
Martin, James MI0, Mll 
Maslen, Geoff M12 
Mathews, Walter M. M 13 
Milliard, Guy WI0 
Minc, Alain N4 
More, Elizabeth M 14 
Morris, M. MI5 



Moses, Joel B6, MI6 
Mowshowitz, Abbe M17 
Moyes, Allan M18 
Myers, R.H. (Myers Report) C13 

National Communications Satellite System 
Working Group Report NI 

Needham, Rosa M2 
Neller, Shelly N2 
Nilles, Jack M. N3 
Nora, Simon N4 
O'Dwyer, Brendan D4, E2, HI0, S9 
Oettinger, Anthony G. 01 
Organization for Economic Co-operation 

and Development 02, 03, 
Ouimet, Alphonse G7 

Parkhill, Douglas G7 
Parliament of the Commonwealth of 

Australia PI 
Pawley, Martin P2 
Pittendrigh, Andrew P3 
Pollard, John P4 
Pool, Ithiel de Sola P5, P6 
Poole, P.C. P7 
Postal and Telecommunications 

Department P8, P9 
Postman, Neil PlO 
Powne, E.C. Pll 

Quicke, Andrew Q 1 

Radhakrishnan, T. RI 
Reinecke, Ian R2, R3 
Report by the Committee of Review of the 

ABC (Dix Report) R4 
Report of the Inquiry by the Australian 

Broadcasting Tribunal into cable and 
subscription television services and 
related matters (lones Report) C3, I1 

Richardson, Donald R5 
Roberts, Donald C16 
Robins, Kevin W2 
Robinson, Glen O. R6 
Rothwell, Nicholas R7 
Rowe, Jamieson R8 
Rowell, D.M. R9 
Rowse, Tim B 10 

'Satellite will put the outback in touch' SI 
Schiller, Herbert 1. S2 
Shilton, P. L3 
Short, John S3 
Short, Robyn S4 
Sigel, Efrem S5 
Silberstein, Richard Al 
Smith, Anthony S7 
Smith, A. G. S6 
Smith, Delbert D. S8 
Sommerlad, Lloyd S9 
SSC and B: Lintas Worldwide S10 
Sutherland, Stuart S 11 
Swain, Greg S12 

Telecom Australia Tl, T2, T3, T4, T5 
Thuan, E. T6 
Toffler, Alvin T7, T8 
Trigwell, E. T9 
Tropp, Dorothea T 1 0 
Turoff, Murray H8 

Urban, Andrew L. Ul 

'Videocassette recorders put films in the 
house' VI 

'Video games jump into focus' V2 
Videotex 81 V3 

Waddell, S.T. R9 
Warneke, Ross W 1 
Webster, Frank W2 
Weizenbaum, Joseph W3 
Wenham, Brian W4 
White, H. (White Report) C15 
White, Peter B. W5, W6 
White T.W. W7 
White law , Christine W8 
Wicklein, John W9 
Willener, Alfred W 10 
Williams, Ederyn S3, W 11 
Williams, Raymond W 12 
Wilson, David W13 
Wilson, D.B. W14 
Wilson, Helen B 10 
Winsbury, R. W11 

55 



Subject Index 

Aboriginals C7, 15; D5; H10; L 7; M2, 3; 
NI; SI; T3; W8 

adaptation HI; T8 
advertising D8; 13; M7; W2, 12 
aged A3; C16; H8; P6; SI, 4; T10 
alienation GB; M 14 
attitudes H5; M 1; S6 
australian identity D9; H10; 11 

banking from home B9; C10, 20; D1; 11; 
M10;W9 

behaviour - see social behaviour 
betting from home A10; M10 
birth control Q 1 
blind see also visually impaired C13; M5 
brain activity, decline in Al 
brainwashing M7 

cable television A5, 6, 7, 10, 11, 12, 14, 
15;B1,2,4, 10;C2,3,8, 17,20;D2,4, 
6,7; GB; HI, 10; 11; 11,2; M1, 5,11, 
13,18; 02; P8; Q1; R3, 4, 6; S9; U1; W2, 
4,5 

cable television, interactive K8; MlO 
censorship A10; C4; D3; N2 
children A1,8, 10;B2, 12;C16;G1,9;L8; 

M3, 12, 15;P4, 10;R5 
children, protection of D6 
children's bed-times A8 
closed-caption television C2 
communication CB; G1; L2; M18 
- behaviour C 17; H8 
- deprivation of interpersonal T6 
- face-to-face A2; M14; P6; S3; T6, 7 
- impersonal T6 

56 

- interpersonal B6; C9; HI; T6 
- non-verbal T7 
- overload B5 
- substitution for face-to-face M9 
- through the senses HI 
community needs A4 
community involvement G12; WlO 
commuting, substitution for see also 

telecommuting L3; M 11 
computer games see also video games Cl 0 
computer hobbies Cl; D4; H2; L9; MlO, 

11, 16; RI, 8 
computers B7;C9;G6;L1;M6, 8,13,17, 

18; N4; P7 
computers in the home A6, 12; B6, 9,17, 

18; F 1 , 3, 5; G4, 5, 7, 11, 14; HI, 2, 7, 9, 
11; 12; K3; L4, 5; M9, 16; P4; RI, 8; S 10; 
T7; V3; W9 

consumerism All; M7, 11 
copying, private and domestic A5 
copyright B1; H12; L1; W1 
- infringement of C5; 6, 18 
credit facilities through the television 13; 

R3 
crisis intervention P6 
cultural 
- alienation M 1 
- enrichment A6; B14 
- identity L6 
- isolation P 11 
culture C7; D9; 02 

deaf C8, 9, 20; G12; H8; L4; M5, 8 
decisiori-making T8 
dehumanisation P7; R9 



depersonalisation M 14 
disabled C20; L4 see also handicapped 
disadvantaged G6, 12; H8 
dissociation A 14 
divorce H5 
dyslexia P4 

education A4;C7, 11;G6, 11;J2;M2,3,6, 
7;03;P6;R5,9;S6;T2,8;VV8, 10, 12 

education in the home A 7, 14; B2, 8, 12, 
14, 15; C2, 3, 10, 15; D5; E4; F3, 4,5; 
G4, 5, 7, 9,10, 14;H1, 7,12, 13;I1;K1; 
L3; M12, 15, 16; NI; P4, 5, 8, 9, 11; Q1; 
R3, 6; SI; T1; VI; VV7 

electronic mail A9; B3; C12; M5, 16; R7; 
SI; VV2, 9 

electronic publishing VV2 
employment M6; NI; VV8 
emergency information services 03; PI 
enhancement of life S9 
entertainment in the home A15;B8, 12,17; 

Cl, 3,4; D4;E4; F3, 5; G3, 4,5,14; H2, 
3,4,9, 11; K3; L3, 8; MI6; NI; P8; Q1; 
RI, 6; S5, 10; VI; VI, 2; VV7, 9 

exploitation B3 
eye 

damage B16 
strain S 11 

facsimile A6, 9; C8; H13; M5, 15; N4; SI, 
7;T7 

facts of life R5 
failure, expectation of P4 
family, the electronic expanded T7 
family interaction, decrease in K4 
farm management F 1 
fibre optics D4 
first aid education P3 

games - see computer games and see video 
games 

general welfare C15 

handicapped A3,5, 15;C1, 13;D4;H8;T3 
health E2; F3, 4; G2; K2; P15; Sl1; T1, 2; 

VV7,8 
healthcare B11, 13, 14;C7, 15, 19;D5; 

L7; M2, 3,11,17; N1;02,3; PI, 9; R6; 
T8,9 

hearing impaired B7; C2, 9, 10; D8; M6; 
03; VV14 

hobbies - see computer hobbies 
homestead and community 

broadcasting K2; PI, 9; VV7 
home uses of technology - for concepts 

such as working from home, shopping 
from home, etc., see under the activity 
itself, e.g. working from home, shopping 
from home 

homework by computer B 17 
homosexuality Al ° 
housebound A3; C3 
household appliances, ownership of A13 
human relationships M14 
humanism M13 

income A13, 14; D2; E3; H9, L2 
individual 
-liberty L6 
- rights K5, 6 
inequality E3; M1; RI, 3; 

information 
- access to 01; S9 
- loss of access to B7 
- misuse of T4 
-need for H9 
- overload El; G1; M11, 13; T8 
- 'poor' C17; E3; G1; R2; S9; VV11 
- retrieval C10, 13; D1, 8; F3; G2, 9,13; 

KI; L4, 10; M10, 16; N4; PS, 7,8; Ql; 
R2,3;S5,9,12 

- 'rich' C17; E3; Gl; R2; S9; VV11 
- services B3; C3; K 2 
intellectual activity, reduction of E2 
intellectually handicapped see also 

handicapped VV 14 
irritability B 16 
isolated A5; B12, 14; C15; F2, 4; G2, 10, 

11; H 13; K2; L 7; M3, 15; P 11; SI; T 1 , 
10;VV7 

job-hunting from home CIO; L3 
judgement, loss of B 16 

leisure A12;C3; Dl; E4; G 8; HI; 12; L5; 
N3;P2, 7;S4, 7;T5;V2 

letter-writing G5 
libraries, direct access to B3; G 10 
lifestyle B 14; C3 
literacy A14; Ql 
loneliness B 12 

57 



mail C12 
marital relationships K4 
migrants AlS; C2; F2; T3 

national identity All 
national and cultural character, loss of T 4 
needs - see social needs 
nervous breakdown El 
newspaper reading P2; S7 
nutrition Q 1 

parental 
- responsibility H12 
- supervision A8; PlO 
parents, assessment by children M7 
passivity E2 
paying bills from home Dl; MI6 
pensioners AlS; T3 
personal 
- experiences, lessening of D4 
-freedom W9 
- home computers - see computers in the 

home 
- information H6 
personality development B 12 
physically handicapped see also 

handicapped MS; TI0; W14 
physiological effects of television viewing, 

possible A14 
pornography C4; D3, 6; G3; H12; N2; 
W13 
postal services C 12 
poverty BS; WS 
privacy A14, IS; B 18; C4; D9; G8; H6, 8, 

12; KS; L4, 9; M2, 7, 14, 17; N3; 02,3; 
P2; RI, 6; V3 

- invasion of LS; M13; P7 
- protection of K6, 7, 8; Ll, 6; S9; W9 
public 
- awareness S8 
-opinion W4 
- television W6 

radiated subscription television Al 0, 11, 
12;B2,4;C3,17;D2;R4 

recording from home - see taping in the 
home 

religion A7, 10; C8; E4 
Remote Area Television Scheme R4 
remote areas Bll, 12, 13; C7, 13, 14, IS; 

DS; F4; Gll; H13; K2; L7, 10; M12; PI, 

S8 

9, J 1; R4, 9; SI; T3; W 7, 8 
retirement E4 
role behaviour A2 
Royal Flying Doctor Service B 13; DS; F4; 

PI, 9, 11; T9; W7 
rural areas D4; Fl; G2, 9; LI0; M3, 11; NI; 

R4; T2; W8 
-needs R9 

safety C19 
satellites A4, 14, IS; BS, 11, 12, 13, 14, 

IS, 16;C3, 7,13, IS;D4,6, 7,9;F3;G2, 
7, 10, 11, 12, 13; HI, 10, 13; 11,2; K2; 
L3; M 1 , 4, 9, 11, 12, 13, IS; NI; PI, 8, 9; 
Ql; RI, 3,4,6,9; S2, 6, 8, 9; Tl, 2, S, 9; 
Ul; WS, 7, 8,9 

School-of-the-Air B 12; F4; PI, 9, 11; SI 
security systems in the home A9; B9; Cl; 

E4; GS; 11 
self 
- awareness HI0 
- esteem A2; MI6 
- image BI0; T8; W3 
sensory impairment M6; W14 
sexroles A14 
sexual education HS 
shopping from home A9, 10; B3, 9; CIO; 

Dl; G2, 14; 11,3; L3, S; MI0, 11; PS; 
Ql; R3; S4; W9 

sociability H 12 
social 
- behaviour C16; HS; M17; P2 
- change BS; 01; P2; TS 
- class differences All 
- communication patterns R9 
- concern, reduction of E2 
- contact A12; W7 
- contact, reduction of E2 
- development C7 
- differences A 14 
-equity A14 
- interaction All; S3 
- improvement A 7 
- needs C17; D9; E4; G12 
- relationships F2; J 2 
- stigma, removal of N2 
- uniformity M 1 
socialisation W3 
socially disadvantaged T3 
speech 
-human M18 



- impairment CS; M6; W14 
- synthetic B7; Cl 
standards of living P7 
students A5; Cll; M12, 15 
surveillance M2; 03 

tactile display unit B7; M6 
taping in the home C5; W 1, 5 
telecommunications C 14 
telecommuting G13; N3; S3 
teleconferencing A3; C 11; E3; M9, 12; SI; 

TI0 
telemedicine B 11, 13 
telemeetings H13; P5 
telephone D7; G2; H13; TI0 
- access to All; C14; D5; T3 
- counselling P6 
-lack of E3 
- typewriter CS; MS; W 14 
teleservices - see also information 

retrieval SS 
teletext A15; CS; DS; G 11; H2; L4; Ml; 

PI; R2,6; S5, 10, 12; V3; W5, 11 
television B 16; R5 
- and homework AS 
- closed caption C2 
- viewing AI, S; C16; E2; K4; M7; P2, 

10;W6 

unemployment R3 
urbanisation B6 

videocassette recorders (VCRs) A6, 12, 
13; C3, 4, IS; G4; HI, 3; 11; R6, S10; Wl 

videocassettes A5; C4, 5, S; D6; G3; H2, 7, 
12; Ml, 15; P2; VI; W4, 9,13 

videodiscs A6; BS; CS; D4; F3; G4; H2, 
10; 11; Mll; P3; S10; Ul; V3; W2, 5, 9 

video display screens E4 
video display terminals (VDTs) B 16; E2 
video display units (VDUs) C19; E2; S7 
video games G4; H2; 11; LS; S5, 10; V2, 3; 

W2 
video teleconferencing A2 
video telephone MI0; 03; SI; W14 
videotex - see view data 
viewdata A6, 9; Cl, 3, S, 13, 17; Dl, 7; 

G9; HS, 9; 13; L4, 5,10; P7; R2,3; S5, 7, 
9, 10, 11; T5; V3; W9, 11 

violence D6 
visual impairment B7; M6 
vocal impairment Cl 
voting from home G 13 

women A15; C16; Hll, 13; Ml; S4; WI0 
working from home A2, 7; B IS; E4; F3; 

HS, 11; 12; L3, 5; M5, 9, 16; P5; S3; 
WI0,11 

59 



The Family Information Centre 

As a government research agency the Institute of Family Studies has a major role to play in 
the collection and publication of information on Australian families. To facilitate and 
coordinate these information activities, the Institute established the Family Information 
Centre (FIC) which has three main information programs: 

• publications 
• library collection 
• data base development 

There is a close inter-relation between these three programs. The activity of research leads 
to the demand not only for a storehouse of relevant information (library collection) from 
which to draw, but also a current index of Australian research on families (data base 
development) and a method of dissemination of information about IFS activities, projects 
and research results (pUblications). The formalisation of these activities through the FIC 
means that each of these programs has a service orientation, fIrst to IFS research staff and to 
others outside the Institute such as researchers, teachers, practitioners in the helping 
professions, members of other governmental institutions or departments and the interested 
public. 

For information about the Institute's publications write to: The Editor, Institute of Family 
Studies, 766 Elizabeth Street, Melbourne, Vic 3000, Australia. 
Telephone (03) 342 9100. 

60 




	001.tif
	002.tif
	003.tif
	004.tif
	005.tif
	006.tif
	007.tif
	008.tif
	009.tif
	010.tif
	011.tif
	012.tif
	013.tif
	014.tif
	015.tif
	016.tif
	017.tif
	018.tif
	019.tif
	020.tif
	021.tif
	022.tif
	023.tif
	024.tif
	025.tif
	026.tif
	027.tif
	028.tif
	029.tif
	030.tif
	031.tif
	032.tif
	033.tif
	034.tif
	035.tif
	036.tif
	037.tif
	038.tif
	039.tif
	040.tif
	041.tif
	042.tif
	043.tif
	044.tif
	045.tif
	046.tif
	047.tif
	048.tif
	049.tif
	050.tif
	051.tif
	052.tif
	053.tif
	054.tif
	055.tif
	056.tif
	057.tif
	058.tif
	059.tif
	060.tif
	061.tif
	062.tif

